
 
 
 
 
 
September 18, 2002 
 
 
Advice 2286-E 
(Pacific Gas and Electric Company ID U 39 E) 
 
 
Public Utilities Commission of the State of California 
 
 
Subject: Consolidate Tariff Changes from Advice Letters Related to 

Standby Service Modifications 
 
 
Pacific Gas and Electric Company (PG&E) hereby submits for filing revisions to 
its electric tariffs.  The affected tariff sheets are listed on the enclosed 
Attachment I.1 
 
 
Purpose: 
 
This filing consolidates the various tariff changes related to modifications to 
standby service as filed in Advice Nos. 2124-E-A, 2142-E-A, 2142-E, 2142-E-A 
2220-E, 2220-E-A, 2226-E, and 2226-E-A. 
 
Each filing was filed and in effective at different points of time over a four-year 
period (1998 through 2002), PG&E did not have a consolidated set of electric 
tariffs incorporating all the standby service modifications.  PG&E is consolidating 
all approved standby service changes into its electric tariffs, including those 
electric rate schedules approved effective, October 1, 2002, as filed in Advice 
2252-E 
 
Advice Nos. 2220-E and 2220-E-A was approved effective January 1, 1998.  
These filings were made to correct typographical errors in Electric Schedule S, 
retroactive to January 1, 1998. 
 
                                                 
1 PG&E reserves all legal rights to challenge the decisions or statutes under which it has been 
required to make this advice filing, and nothing in this advice filing constitutes a waiver of such 
rights.  Also, PG&E reserves any additional legal rights to challenge the requirement to make this 
advice filing by reason of its status as a debtor under Chapter 11 of the Bankruptcy Code, and 
nothing in this advice filing constitutes a waiver of such rights. 
 



Advice 2286-E - 2 - September 18, 2002 
 
Advice 2124-E-A is effective May 21, 2002, pursuant to Resolution E-3777.  This 
filing was made to comply with Resolution E-3777, which approved our proforma 
tariffs to Advice 2124-E and specifically related to modifying the tariffs also to 
comply with Senate Bill 1X 28. 
 
Advice No. 2142-E-A was effective July 27, 2002, pursuant to Decision (D.) 01-
07-027.  Advice 2142-E-A was made to comply with D. 01-07-027, which 
modified the electric tariffs to include, among other things, the relationship 
between solar generating facilities up to 1 megawatt and standby rates. 
 
Advice Nos. 2226-E and 2226-E-A was effective May 19, 2002.  These filings 
were made also to correct typographical errors may in Advice 2142-E-A, effective 
July 27, 2001. 
 
Advice 2252-E, was approved effective October 1, 2002, and establishes revised 
Fixed Transition Amount Charges in the electric rate schedules for residential 
and eligible small commercial customers. 
 
 
Effective Date 
PG&E requests that this filing become effective on October 1, 2002. 
 
 
Notice 
 
In accordance with General Order 96-A, Section III, Paragraph G, a copy of this 
advice letter is being sent electronically and via U.S. mail to parties shown on the 
attached list, and the service list parties for Rulemaking (R.) 99-10-025.  Address 
changes should be directed to Rose Abao (415) 973-2218.  Advice letter filings 
can also be accessed electronically at: 
 
  http://www.pge.com/customer_services/business/tariffs/ 
 
 
 
 
 
Vice President - Regulatory Relations 
 
 
 
Attachments 
 
 
 
cc: Service List R. 99-10-025 
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SCHEDULE E-1—RESIDENTIAL SERVICE 

APPLICABILITY: This schedule is applicable to single-phase and polyphase residential service in single-
family dwellings and in flats and apartments separately metered by PG&E; to single-
phase and polyphase service in common areas in a multifamily complex; and to all 
single-phase and polyphase farm service on the premises operated by the person 
whose residence is supplied through the same meter. 

The provisions of Schedule S—Standby Service Special Conditions 1 through 6 shall 
also apply to customers whose premises are regularly supplied in part (but not in 
whole) by electric energy from a nonutility source of supply.  These customers will pay 
monthly reservation charges as specified under Section 1 of Schedule S, in addition to 
all applicable Schedule E-1 charges.  Customers who utilize solar generating facilities 
which are less than or equal to one megawatt to serve load and who do not sell power 
or make more than incidental export of power into PG&E’s power grid and who have 
not elected service under Schedule E-Net, will be exempt from paying standby charges 
under this provision.  Any customer under a time-of-use rate schedule using electric 
generation technology that meets the criteria as defined in Electric Rule 1 for 
Distributed Energy Resources is exempt from the otherwise applicable Standby 
Reservation Charges.  Customers qualifying for this exemption shall be subject to the 
requirements outlined in Special Condition 10. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

TERRITORY: The entire territory served.  

RATES:   

 

 
Trans- 
mission 

Distribu- 
tion 

Public 
Purpose 

Programs 
Genera- 

tion 

Nuclear 
Decom- 

missioning 
 

FTA 
Reliability 
Services 

Total 
Rate 

ENERGY CHARGE:         
BASELINE (TIER I) QUANTITIES,         

per kWh per Month $0.00503 $0.03546 $0.00432 $0.05434 $0.00048 $0.01184 $0.00442 $0.11589
TIER II QUANTITIES,         

per kWh per Month $0.00503 $0.05278 $0.00432 $0.05434 $0.00048 $0.01184 $0.00442 $0.13321
         
MINIMUM CHARGE,         

per meter per day $0.00756 $0.12268 $0.00188 $0.02889 $0.00021  $0.00305 $0.16427
         

TRANSMISSION REVENUE 
BALANCING ACCOUNT 
ADJUSTMENT RATE 

        

per kWh per Month ($0.00145) – – $0.00145 – – – $0.00000
         

 
 Generation charge is calculated based on the total rate less the sum of:  Distribution, 

Transmission, Public Purpose Program, Nuclear Decommissioning, and FTA (where 
applicable) charges.  CTC is calculated residually by subtracting the PX charge as 
calculated in Schedule PX from the generation charge.  For the minimum charge, the 
generation charge is calculated based on the total rate less the sum of:  Distribution, 
Transmission, Public Purpose Program, and Nuclear Decommissioning.  For bills 
where the minimum charge is invoked, CTC will be determined residually by 
subtracting the PX charge (as calculated in Schedule PX) and the FTA charge 
(determined based on actual usage) from the generation charge. 

  

        (L)  
 

(Continued) 
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SCHEDULE E-1—RESIDENTIAL SERVICE 
(Continued) 

SPECIAL 
CONDITIONS: 

1. BASELINE RATES:  Baseline rates are applicable only to separately-metered 
residential use.  PG&E may require the customer to complete and file with it a 
Declaration of Eligibility for Baseline Quantities for Residential Rates. 

(L) 
| 

(L) 

 

SPECIAL 
CONDITIONS: 
(Cont’d.) 

2. BASELINE (TIER 1):  The following quantities of electricity are to be billed at the 
rates for baseline use: 

 
 
 
 

 BASELINE QUANTITIES (kWh PER DAY)  
 Code B - Basic Quantities  Code H - All-Electric Quantities  
 Baseline  Summer  Winter  Summer  Winter  
 Territory*  Tier I  Tier I  Tier I  Tier I  
           
 P  15.8 (C)  12.9 (C)  19.5 (C)  31.1 (C)  
 Q  8.5   |  13.0   |  10.4  21.9   |  
 R  17.5   |  12.7   |  22.1 (C)  29.7   |  
 S  15.8   |  12.8   |  19.5 (C)  31.2   |  
 T  8.5   |  10.2   |  10.4  19.1   |  
 V  8.7   |  10.4   |  15.3  24.4 (C)  
 W  18.7   |  11.9   |  23.8 (C)  29.2  
 X  12.2   |  13.0   |  11.4 (C)  21.9 (C)  
 Y  10.8   |  12.9   |  14.5  31.1   |  
 Z  7.3 (C)  11.2 (C)  11.3  31.7 (C)  
         
 3. ANNUAL CONTRACT:  For customers who use service for only part of the year, 

this schedule is applicable only on an annual contract. 

4. ALL-ELECTRIC QUANTITIES (Code H):  All-electric quantities are applicable 
to service to customers with permanently installed electric heating as the primary 
heat source.  All-electric quantities are also applicable to service to customers of 
record as of November 15, 1984, to whom the former Code W (Basic plus Water 
Heating) lifeline allowance was applicable on May 15, 1984, and who thereafter 
maintain continuous service at the same location under this schedule.  

If more than one electric meter serves a residential dwelling unit, the all-electric 
quantities, if applicable, will be allocated only to the primary meter. 

5. ADDITIONAL METERS:  If a residential dwelling unit is served by more than one 
electric meter, the customer must designate which meter is the primary meter and 
which is (are) the additional meter(s).  Only the basic baseline quantities will be 
applicable to the additional meter(s). 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(L) 

_______________ 

* The applicable baseline territory is described in Part A of the Preliminary Statement. 

 
 

 
 

(Continued) 
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 SCHEDULE E-1—RESIDENTIAL SERVICE 
(Continued) 

 

SPECIAL 
CONDITIONS: 
(Cont’d.) 

6. SEASONAL CHANGES:  The summer season is May 1 through October 31 and 
the winter season is November 1 through April 30.  Bills that include   May 1 and 
November 1 seasonal changeover dates will be calculated by multiplying the 
applicable daily baseline quantity for each season by the number of days in each 
season for the billing period. 

7. STANDARD MEDICAL QUANTITIES (Code M - Basic Plus Medical Quantities, 
Code S - All-Electric Plus Medical Quantities):  Additional medical quantities are 
available as provided in Rule 19, for both the primary and additional meters.  

8. BILLING:  A customer’s bill is first calculated according to the total rates and 
conditions above.  The following adjustments are made depending on the option 
applicable to the customer. 

Bundled Service Customers receive supply and delivery services solely from 
PG&E.  The customer’s bill is based on the Total Rate set forth above and the 
Energy Procurement Surcharge (EPS) as provided in Schedule E-EPS.  The 
Power Exchange (supply) component is determined by multiplying the average 
Power Exchange cost for Schedule E-1 during the last month by the customer’s 
total usage. 

Direct Access Customers purchase energy from an energy service provider and 
continue receiving delivery services from PG&E.  The Power Exchange 
component is determined as specified for a Bundled Service Customer.  The bill 
will be calculated as for a Bundled Service Customer, but the customer will receive 
a credit for the Power Exchange component.   

Hourly PX Pricing Option Customers receive supply and delivery services solely 
from PG&E.  A customer taking Hourly PX Pricing Option service must have an 
interval meter installed at its premise to record hourly usage since Power 
Exchange costs change hourly.  The bill for a Hourly PX Pricing Option Customer 
is determined by calculating the bill as if it were a Bundled Service Customer, then 
crediting the bill by the amount of the Power Exchange component, as determined 
for Bundled Service and Direct Access Customers, then adding the hourly Power 
Exchange component which is determined  by multiplying the hourly energy used 
in the billing period by the hourly cost of energy from the Power Exchange. 

Nothing in this rate schedule prohibits a marketer or broker from negotiating with 
customers the method by which their customer will pay the CTC charge. 

 

(L) 
| 
| 
| 
| 
| 
| 
| 
| 
| 
| 
| 

(L) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(L) 
 

 
 

(Continued) 
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SCHEDULE E-1—RESIDENTIAL SERVICE 
(Continued) 

SPECIAL 
CONDITIONS: 
(Cont’d.) 
 

9. RATE REDUCTION BOND CREDIT:  Residential customers will receive a 
10 percent credit on their bill based on the total bill as calculated for Bundled 
Service Customers prior to application of the EPS, by way of reduction to CTC. 

Additionally, customers eligible for the credit are obligated to pay a Fixed 
Transition Amount (FTA), also referred to as a Trust Transfer Amount (TTA), as 
described in Schedule E-RRB and defined in Preliminary Statement Part AS. 

10. DISTRIBUTED ENERGY RESOURCES EXEMPTION:  Customers qualifying for 
an exemption from standby charges under Public Utilities (PU) Code Sections 
353.1 and 353.3, as described above, must transfer to Schedule EL-7, to receive 
this exemption until a real-time pricing program, as described in PU Code 353.3, is 
made available.  Once available, customers qualifying for the standby charge 
exemption must participate in the real-time program referred to above.  
Qualification for and receipt of this distributed energy resources exemption does 
not exempt the customer from metering charges applicable to time-of-use (TOU) 
and real-time pricing, or exempt the customer from reasonable interconnection 
charges, non-bypassable charges as required in Preliminary Statement BB - 
Competition Transition Charge Responsibility for All Customers and CTC 
Procurement, or obligations determined by the Commission to result from 
participation in the purchase of power through the California Department of Water 
Resources, as provided in PU Code Section 353.7. 

 

(L) 
| 
| 
| 
| 
| 
| 
| 
| 
| 
| 
| 
| 
| 
| 
| 
| 
| 
| 
| 
| 

(L) 
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SCHEDULE EM—MASTER-METERED MULTIFAMILY SERVICE 

APPLICABILITY: This schedule is applicable to service for residential single-phase and polyphase service 
supplied to a multifamily accommodation through one meter on a single premises where 
all of the single-family accommodations are not separately submetered in accordance 
with Rule 18.  This schedule also applies to residential hotels as defined in Rule 1 and to 
residential RV parks which rent at least 50 percent of their spaces on a month-to-month 
basis for at least 9 months of the year to RV units used as permanent residences.  This 
schedule is closed to new installations. 

The provisions of Schedule S—Standby Service Special Conditions 1 through 6 shall 
also apply to customers whose premises are regularly supplied in part (but not in whole) 
by electric energy from a nonutility source of supply.  These customers will pay monthly 
reservations as specified under Section 1 of Schedule S, in addition to all applicable 
Schedule EM charges. Customers who utilize solar generating facilities which are less 
than or equal to one megawatt to serve load and who do not sell power or make more 
than incidental export of power into PG&E’s power grid and who have not elected 
service under Schedule E-Net, will be exempt from paying standby charges under this 
provision.  Any customer under a time-of-use rate schedule using electric generation 
technology that meets the criteria as defined in Electric Rule 1 for Distributed Energy 
Resources is exempt from the otherwise applicable Standby Reservation Charges.  
Customers qualifying for this exemption shall be subject to the requirements outlined in 
Special Condition 12. 

 

TERRITORY: The entire territory served.  

RATES:   

 

 
Trans- 
mission 

Distribu- 
tion 

Public 
Purpose 

Programs 
Genera- 

tion 

Nuclear 
Decom- 

missioning 
 

FTA 
Reliability 
Services 

Total 
Rate 

ENERGY CHARGE:         
BASELINE (TIER I) QUANTITIES,         

per kWh per Month $0.00503 $0.03546 $0.00432 $0.05434 $0.00048 $0.01184 $0.00442 $0.11589
TIER II QUANTITIES,         

per kWh per Month $0.00503 $0.05278 $0.00432 $0.05434 $0.00048 $0.01184 $0.00442 $0.13321
         
MINIMUM CHARGE,         

per meter per day $0.00756 $0.12268 $0.00188 $0.02889 $0.00021  $0.00305 $0.16427
         

TRANSMISSION REVENUE 
BALANCING ACCOUNT 
ADJUSTMENT RATE 

        

per kWh per Month ($0.00145) – – $0.00145 – – – $0.00000
         

 
 Generation charge is calculated based on the total rate less the sum of:  Distribution, 

Transmission, Public Purpose Program, Nuclear Decommissioning, and FTA (where 
applicable) charges.  CTC is calculated residually by subtracting the PX charge as 
calculated in Schedule PX from the generation charge.  For the minimum charge, the 
generation charge is calculated based on the total rate less the sum of:  Distribution, 
Transmission, Public Purpose Program, and Nuclear Decommissioning.  For bills where 
the minimum charge is invoked, CTC will be determined residually by subtracting the PX 
charge (as calculated in Schedule PX) and the FTA charge (determined based on actual 
usage) from the generation charge. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(L) 
 

(Continued) 
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SCHEDULE EM—MASTER-METERED MULTIFAMILY SERVICE 
(Continued) 

SPECIAL 
CONDITIONS: 

1. BASELINE RATES:  Baseline rates are applicable only to residential use billed 
under a schedule applicable to service for residential uses.  PG&E may require the 
customer to complete and file with it an appropriate Declaration of Eligibility for 
Baseline Quantities for Residential Rates. 

(L) 
| 
| 

(L) 

SPECIAL 
CONDITIONS:  
(Cont’d.) 

2. BASELINE (TIER I) QUANTITIES:  The following quantities of electricity are to be 
billed at the rates for baseline use: 

 
 
 
 

 BASELINE QUANTITIES (kWh Per Day Per Dwelling Unit)  
 Code B - Basic Quantities  Code H - All-Electric Quantities  
 Baseline  Summer  Winter  Summer  Winter  
 Territory*  Tier I  Tier I  Tier I  Tier I  
           
 P  7.6  7.1  12.5  19.3  
 Q  5.2  7.7 (C)  7.9  18.0 (C)  
 R  9.0  6.8  13.8  19.8  
 S  7.6  6.3 (C)  12.5  19.4  
 T  5.2  6.1   |  7.9  13.5  
 V  5.3  6.3 (C)  8.8 (C)  14.7  
 W  10.0  7.1  14.1  16.8  
 X  6.7 (C)  7.7 (C)  10.0 (C)  18.0 (C)  
 Y  5.4   |  7.1  11.3  19.3  
 Z  5.8 (C)  8.8  10.1  25.8  
         
 3. ANNUAL CONTRACT:  For customers who use service for only part of the year, 

this schedule is applicable only on an annual contract. 

4. ALL-ELECTRIC QUANTITIES (Code H):  All-electric quantities are applicable to 
service to customers with permanently-installed electric heating as the primary 
heat source.  All-electric quantities are also applicable to service to customers of 
record as of November 15, 1984, to whom the former Code W (Basic plus Water 
Heating) lifeline allowance was applicable on May 15, 1984, and who thereafter 
maintain continuous service at the same location under this schedule.  

5. SEASONAL CHANGES:  The summer season is May 1 through October 31 and 
the winter season is November 1 through April 30.  Bills that include May 1 and 
November 1 seasonal changeover dates will be calculated by multiplying the 
applicable daily baseline quantity for each season by the number of days in each 
season for the billing period.  

6. STANDARD MEDICAL QUANTITIES (Code M - Basic plus Medical Quantities,  
Code S - All-Electric plus Medical Quantities):  Additional medical quantities are 
available as shown in Rule 19, for both the Primary and additional meters.  

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

_______________ 

* The applicable baseline territory is described in Part A of the Preliminary Statement. 

 
 
 
 

 

(Continued) 
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SCHEDULE EM—MASTER-METERED MULTIFAMILY SERVICE 
(Continued) 

SPECIAL 
CONDITIONS: 
(Cont’d.) 

10. BILLING:  (Cont’d.) 

Bundled Service Customers receive supply and delivery services solely from 
PG&E.  The customer’s bill is based on the Total Rate set forth above and the 
Energy Procurement Surcharge (EPS) as provided in Schedule E-EPS.  The 
Power Exchange (supply) component is determined by multiplying the average 
Power Exchange cost for Schedule EM during the last month by the customer’s 
total usage. 

Direct Access Customers purchase energy from an energy service provider and 
continue receiving delivery services from PG&E.  The Power Exchange 
component is determined as specified for a Bundled Service Customer.  The bill 
will be calculated as for a Bundled Service Customer, but the customer will receive 
a credit for the Power Exchange component.   

Hourly PX Pricing Option Customers receive supply and delivery services solely 
from PG&E.  A customer taking Hourly PX Pricing Option service must have an 
interval meter installed at its premise to record hourly usage, since Power 
Exchange costs change hourly.  The bill for a Hourly PX Pricing Option Customer 
is determined by calculating the bill as if it were a Bundled Service Customer, then 
crediting the bill by the amount of the Power Exchange component, as determined 
for Bundled Service and Direct Access Customers, then adding the hourly Power 
Exchange component which is determined by multiplying the hourly energy used 
in the billing period by the hourly cost of energy from the Power Exchange.   

Nothing in this rate schedule prohibits a marketer or broker from negotiating with 
customers the method by which their customer will pay the CTC charge. 

11. RATE REDUCTION BOND CREDIT: Residential customers will receive a 
10 percent credit on their bill based on the total bill as calculated for Bundled 
Service Customers prior to application of the EPS, by way of reduction to CTC. 

Additionally, customers eligible for the credit are obligated to pay a Fixed 
Transition Amount (FTA), also referred to as a Trust Transfer Amount (TTA), as 
described in Schedule E-RRB and defined in Preliminary Statement Part AS. 

12. DISTRIBUTED ENERGY RESOURCES EXEMPTION:  Customers qualifying for 
an exemption from standby charges under Public Utilities (PU) Code Sections 
353.1 and 353.3, as described above, must transfer to Schedule E-7, to receive 
this exemption until a real-time pricing program, as described in PU Code 353.3, is 
made available.  Once available, customers qualifying for the standby charge 
exemption must participate in the real-time program referred to above.  
Qualification for and receipt of this distributed energy resources exemption does 
not exempt the customer from metering charges applicable to time-of-use (TOU) 
and real-time pricing, or exempt the customer from reasonable interconnection 
charges, non-bypassable charges as required in Preliminary Statement BB - 
Competition Transition Charge Responsibility for All Customers and CTC 
Procurement, or obligations determined by the Commission to result from 
participation in the purchase of power through the California Department of Water 
Resources, as provided in PU Code Section 353.7. 
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SCHEDULE ES—MULTIFAMILY SERVICE 

APPLICABILITY: This schedule is applicable to service for residential single-phase and polyphase 
service supplied to multifamily accommodations in other than a mobile-home park 
through one meter on a single premises and submetered to all individual tenants in 
accordance with Rule 18.  This schedule is closed to new installations.   

The provisions of Schedule S—Standby Service Special Conditions 1 through 6 shall 
also apply to customers whose premises are regularly supplied in part (but not in whole) 
by electric energy from a nonutility source of supply.  These customers will pay monthly 
reservations as specified under Section 1 of Schedule S, in addition to all applicable 
Schedule ES charges.  Customers who utilize solar generating facilities which are less 
than or equal to one megawatt to serve load and who do not sell power or make more 
than incidental export of power into PG&E’s power grid and who have not elected 
service under Schedule E-Net, will be exempt from paying standby charges under this 
provision.  Any customer under a time-of-use rate schedule using electric generation 
technology that meets the criteria as defined in Electric Rule 1 for Distributed Energy 
Resources is exempt from the otherwise applicable Standby Reservation Charges.  
Customers qualifying for this exemption shall be subject to the requirements outlined in 
Special Condition 12. 

 

TERRITORY: The entire territory served.  

RATES: 
Trans- 
mission 

Distribu- 
tion 

Public 
Purpose 

Programs 
Genera- 

tion 

Nuclear 
Decom- 

missioning 
 

FTA 
Reliability 
Services 

Total 
Rate 

ENERGY CHARGE:         
BASELINE (TIER I) QUANTITIES,         

per kWh per Month $0.00503 $0.03546 $0.00432 $0.05434 $0.00048 $0.01184 $0.00442 $0.11589
TIER II QUANTITIES,         

per kWh per Month $0.00503 $0.05278 $0.00432 $0.05434 $0.00048 $0.01184 $0.00442 $0.13321
         
MINIMUM CHARGE,         

per meter per day $0.00756 $0.12268 $0.00188 $0.02889 $0.00021  $0.00305 $0.16427
DISCOUNT,         

per dwelling unit per day – $0.10579 – – – – – $0.10579
         

TRANSMISSION REVENUE 
BALANCING ACCOUNT 
ADJUSTMENT RATE 

        

per kWh per Month ($0.00145) – – $0.00145 – – – $0.00000
         
MINIMUM AVERAGE RATE         

LIMITER, Per kWh per Month – – – $0.04251 – $0.01184 – $0.05435
         

 Generation charge is calculated based on the total rate less the sum of:  Distribution, 
Transmission, Public Purpose Program, Nuclear Decommissioning, and FTA (where 
applicable) charges.  CTC is calculated residually by subtracting the PX charge as 
calculated in Schedule PX from the generation charge.  For the minimum charge, the 
generation charge is calculated based on the total rate less the sum of:  Distribution, 
Transmission, Public Purpose Program, and Nuclear Decommissioning.  For bills where 
the minimum charge is invoked, CTC will be determined residually by subtracting the 
PX charge (as calculated in Schedule PX) and the FTA charge (determined based on 
actual usage) from the generation charge. 

 

    
 

(Continued) 
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SCHEDULE ES—MULTIFAMILY SERVICE 
(Continued) 

SPECIAL 
CONDITIONS: 
(Cont’d.) 

10. BILLING:  (Cont’d.) 

Bundled Service Customers receive supply and delivery services solely from 
PG&E.  The customer’s bill is based on the Total Rate set forth above and the 
Energy Procurement Surcharge (EPS) as provided in Schedule E-EPS.  The 
Power Exchange (supply) component is determined by multiplying the average 
Power Exchange cost for Schedule ES during the last month by the customer’s 
total usage. 

Direct Access Customers purchase energy from an energy service provider and 
continue receiving delivery services from PG&E.  The Power Exchange 
component is determined as specified for a Bundled Service Customer.  The bill 
will be calculated as for a Bundled Service Customer, but the customer will receive 
a credit for the Power Exchange component.   

Hourly PX Pricing Option Customers receive supply and delivery service solely 
from PG&E.  A customer taking Hourly PX Pricing Option service must have an 
interval meter installed at its premise to record hourly usage, since Power 
Exchange costs change hourly.  The bill for a Hourly PX Pricing Option Customer 
is determined by calculating the bill as if it were a Bundled Service Customer, then 
crediting the bill by the amount of the Power Exchange component, as determined 
for Bundled Service and Direct Access Customers, then adding the hourly Power 
Exchange component which is determined by multiplying the hourly energy used 
in the billing period by the hourly cost of energy from the Power Exchange.   

Nothing in this rate schedule prohibits a marketer or broker from negotiating with 
customers the method by which their customer will pay the CTC charge. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(L) 
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SCHEDULE ES—MULTIFAMILY SERVICE 
(Continued) 

SPECIAL 
CONDITIONS: 
(Cont’d.) 

11. RATE REDUCTION BOND CREDIT:  PG&E customers served on this schedule 
will receive a 10 percent credit on their bill, by way of reduction to CTC. 

On or before June 24, 1998, PG&E will change the method to determine the 
10 percent credit by basing the credit amount on the total Bundled Service bill 
prior to application of the EPS and before application of the discounts per dwelling 
unit. 

Additionally, customers eligible for the credit are obligated to pay a Fixed 
Transition Amount (FTA), also referred to as a Trust Transfer Amount (TTA), as 
described in Schedule E-RRB and defined in Preliminary Statement Part AS. 

12. DISTRIBUTED ENERGY RESOURCES EXEMPTION:  Customers qualifying for 
an exemption from standby charges under Public Utilities (PU) Code Sections 
353.1 and 353.3, as described above, must transfer to Schedule E-7, to receive 
this exemption until a real-time pricing program, as described in PU Code 353.3, is 
made available.  Once available, customers qualifying for the standby charge 
exemption must participate in the real-time program referred to above.  
Qualification for and receipt of this distributed energy resources exemption does 
not exempt the customer from metering charges applicable to time-of-use (TOU) 
and real-time pricing, or exempt the customer from reasonable interconnection 
charges, non-bypassable charges as required in Preliminary Statement BB - 
Competition Transition Charge Responsibility for All Customers and CTC 
Procurement, or obligations determined by the Commission to result from 
participation in the purchase of power through the California Department of Water 
Resources, as provided in PU Code Section 353.7. 

(L) 
| 
| 
| 
| 
| 
| 
| 
| 
| 
| 
| 
| 
| 
| 
| 
| 
| 
| 
| 
| 
| 
| 
| 
| 

(L) 
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SCHEDULE ESR—RESIDENTIAL RV PARK AND RESIDENTIAL MARINA SERVICE 

APPLICABILITY: This schedule is applicable to single-phase and polyphase service supplied to a 
residential recreational vehicle (RV) park or a residential marina through a master meter 
on a single premises where all of the RV spaces or marina slips/berths are submetered 
in accordance with Rule 18 and rented to a prepaid monthly basis to RVs or boats used 
as permanent residences.   

The provisions of Schedule S—Standby Service Special Conditions 1 through 6 shall 
also apply to customers whose premises are regularly supplied in part (but not in whole) 
by electric energy from a nonutility source of supply.  These customers will pay monthly 
reservation as specified under Section 1 of Schedule S, in addition to all applicable 
Schedule ESR charges.  Customers who utilize solar generating facilities which are less 
than or equal to one megawatt to serve load and who do not sell power or make more 
than incidental export of power into PG&E’s power grid and who have not elected 
service under Schedule E-Net, will be exempt from paying standby charges under this 
provision.  Any customer under a time-of-use rate schedule using electric generation 
technology that meets the criteria as defined in Electric Rule 1 for Distributed Energy 
Resources is exempt from the otherwise applicable Standby Reservation Charges.  
Customers qualifying for this exemption shall be subject to the requirements outlined in 
Special Condition 12. 

 

TERRITORY: The entire territory served.  

RATES:   

 

 
Trans- 
mission 

Distribu- 
tion 

Public 
Purpose 

Programs 
Genera- 

tion 

Nuclear 
Decom- 

missioning 
 

FTA 
Reliability 
Services 

Total 
Rate 

ENERGY CHARGE:         
BASELINE (TIER I) QUANTITIES,         

per kWh per Month $0.00503 $0.03546 $0.00432 $0.05434 $0.00048 $0.01184 $0.00442 $0.11589 
TIER II QUANTITIES,         

per kWh per Month $0.00503 $0.05278 $0.00432 $0.05434 $0.00048 $0.01184 $0.00442 $0.13321 
         
MINIMUM CHARGE,         

per meter per day $0.00756 $0.12268 $0.00188 $0.02889 $0.00021  $0.00305 $0.16427 
         

TRANSMISSION REVENUE 
BALANCING ACCOUNT 
ADJUSTMENT RATE 

        

per kWh per Month ($0.00145) – – $0.00145 – – – $0.00000 
         

 
 Generation charge is calculated based on the total rate less the sum of:  Distribution, 

Transmission, Public Purpose Program, Nuclear Decommissioning, and FTA (where 
applicable) charges.  CTC is calculated residually by subtracting the PX charge as 
calculated in Schedule PX from the generation charge.  For the minimum charge, the 
generation charge is calculated based on the total rate less the sum of:  Distribution, 
Transmission, Public Purpose Program, and Nuclear Decommissioning.  For bills where 
the minimum charge is invoked, CTC will be determined residually by subtracting the 
PX charge (as calculated in Schedule PX) and the FTA charge (determined based on 
actual usage) from the generation charge. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(L) 
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SCHEDULE ESR—RESIDENTIAL RV PARK AND RESIDENTIAL MARINA SERVICE 
(Continued) 

SPECIAL 
CONDITIONS: 

1. BASELINE RATES:  Baseline rates are applicable only to residential use billed 
under a schedule applicable to service for residential uses.  PG&E may require the 
customer to complete and file with it an appropriate Declaration of Eligibility for 
Baseline Quantities for Residential Rates.  

(L) 
| 
| 

(L) 

SPECIAL 
CONDITIONS:  
(Cont’d.) 

2. BASELINE (TIER 1) QUANTITIES:  The following quantities of electricity are to be 
billed at the rates for baseline use: 

 
 
 
 

 BASELINE QUANTITIES (kWh Per Day Per Dwelling Unit)  
 Code B - Basic Quantities  Code H - All-Electric Quantities  
 Baseline  Summer  Winter  Summer  Winter  
 Territory*  Tier I  Tier I  Tier I  Tier I  
           
 P  15.8 (C)  12.9 (C)  19.5 (C)  31.1 (C)  
 Q  8.5   |  13.0   |  10.4  21.9   |  
 R  17.5   |  12.7   |  22.1 (C)  29.7   |  
 S  15.8   |  12.8   |  19.5 (C)  31.2   |  
 T  8.5   |  10.2   |  10.4  19.1   |  
 V  8.7   |  10.4   |  15.3  24.4 (C)  
 W  18.7   |  11.9   |  23.8 (C)  29.2  
 X  12.2   |  13.0   |  11.4 (C)  21.9 (C)  
 Y  10.8   |  12.9   |  14.5  31.1   |  
 Z  7.3 (C)  11.2 (C)  11.3  31.7 (C)  
         
 3. ANNUAL CONTRACT:  For customers who use service for only part of the year, 

this schedule is applicable only on an annual contract. 

4. ALL-ELECTRIC QUANTITIES (Code H):  All-electric quantities are applicable only 
to service to permanent-residence RVs or permanent-residence boats with 
permanently installed electric heating as the primary heat source.   

5. SEASONAL CHANGES:  The summer season is May 1 through October 31 and 
the winter season is November 1 through April 30.  Bills that include May 1 and 
November 1 seasonal changeover dates will be calculated by multiplying the 
applicable daily baseline quantity for each season by the number of days in each 
season for the billing period. 

6. STANDARD MEDICAL QUANTITIES (Code M - Basic Plus Medical Quantities, 
Code S - All-Electric Plus Medical Quantities):  Additional medical quantities are 
available as provided in Rule 19. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

_______________ 

* The applicable baseline territory is described in Part A of the Preliminary Statement. 
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SCHEDULE ESR—RESIDENTIAL RV PARK AND RESIDENTIAL MARINA SERVICE 
(Continued) 

SPECIAL 
CONDITIONS: 
(Cont’d.) 

10. BILLING:  (Cont’d.)  

Bundled Service Customers receive supply and delivery services solely from 
PG&E. The customer’s bill is based on the Total Rate set forth above and the 
Energy Procurement Surcharge (EPS) as provided in Schedule E-EPS.  The 
Power Exchange (supply) component is determined by multiplying the average 
Power Exchange cost for Schedule ESR during the last month by the customer’s 
total usage. 

Direct Access Customers purchase energy from an energy service provider and 
continue receiving supply and delivery services from PG&E.  The Power Exchange 
component is determined as specified for a Bundled Service Customer.  The bill 
will be calculated as for a Bundled Service Customer, but the customer will receive 
a credit for the Power Exchange component.   

Hourly PX Pricing Option Customers receive supply and delivery services solely 
from PG&E.  A customer taking Hourly PX Pricing Option service must have an 
interval meter installed at its premise to record hourly usage, since Power 
Exchange costs change hourly.  The bill for a Hourly PX Pricing Option Customer 
is determined by calculating the bill as if it were a Bundled Service Customer, then 
crediting the bill by the amount of the Power Exchange component, as determined 
for Bundled Service and Direct Access Customers, then adding the hourly Power 
Exchange component which is determined by multiplying the hourly energy used 
in the billing period by the hourly cost of energy from the Power Exchange. 

Nothing in this rate schedule prohibits a marketer or broker from negotiating with 
customers the method by which their customer will pay the CTC charge. 

11. RATE REDUCTION BOND CREDIT: Residential customers will receive a 10 
percent credit on their bill based on the total bill as calculated for the Bundled 
Service Customers prior to application of the EPS, by way of reduction to CTC. 

Additionally, customers eligible for the credit are obligated to pay a Fixed 
Transition Amount (FTA), also referred to as a Trust Transfer Amount (TTA), as 
described in Schedule E-RRB and defined in Preliminary Statement Part AS. 

12. DISTRIBUTED ENERGY RESOURCES EXEMPTION:  Customers qualifying for 
an exemption from standby charges under Public Utilities (PU) Code Sections 
353.1 and 353.3, as described above, must transfer to Schedule E-7, to receive 
this exemption until a real-time pricing program, as described in PU Code 353.3, is 
made available.  Once available, customers qualifying for the standby charge 
exemption must participate in the real-time program referred to above.  
Qualification for and receipt of this distributed energy resources exemption does 
not exempt the customer from metering charges applicable to time-of-use (TOU) 
and real-time pricing, or exempt the customer from reasonable interconnection 
charges, non-bypassable charges as required in Preliminary Statement BB - 
Competition Transition Charge Responsibility for All Customers and CTC 
Procurement, or obligations determined by the Commission to result from 
participation in the purchase of power through the California Department of Water 
Resources, as provided in PU Code Section 353.7. 
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SCHEDULE ET—MOBILEHOME PARK SERVICE 

APPLICABILITY: This schedule is applicable to single-phase and polyphase service supplied to a 
mobilehome park through a master meter on a single premises and submetered to all 
individual tenants in accordance with Rule 18.  This schedule is closed to the new 
mobilehome parks and manufactured housing communities for which construction 
commenced after January 1, 1997.   

The provisions of Schedule S—Standby Service Special Conditions 1 through 6 shall 
also apply to customers whose premises are regularly supplied in part (but not in whole) 
by electric energy from a nonutility source of supply.  These customers will pay monthly 
reservation as specified under Section 1 of Schedule S, in addition to all applicable 
Schedule ET charges.  Customers who utilize solar generating facilities which are less 
than or equal to one megawatt to serve load and who do not sell power or make more 
than incidental export of power into PG&E’s power grid and who have not elected 
service under Schedule E-Net, will be exempt from paying standby charges under this 
provision.  Any customer under a time-of-use rate schedule using electric generation 
technology that meets the criteria as defined in Electric Rule 1 for Distributed Energy 
Resources is exempt from the otherwise applicable Standby Reservation Charges.  
Customers qualifying for this exemption shall be subject to the requirements outlined in 
Special Condition 14. 

 

TERRITORY: The entire territory served.  

RATES:   

 
Trans- 
mission 

Distribu- 
tion 

Public 
Purpose 

Programs 
Genera- 

tion 

Nuclear 
Decom- 

missioning 
 

FTA 
Reliability 
Services 

Total 
Rate 

ENERGY CHARGE:         
BASELINE (TIER I) QUANTITIES,         

per kWh per Month $0.00503 $0.03546 $0.00432 $0.05434 $0.00048 $0.01184 $0.00442 $0.11589 
TIER II QUANTITIES,         

per kWh per Month $0.00503 $0.05278 $0.00432 $0.05434 $0.00048 $0.01184 $0.00442 $0.13321 
         
MINIMUM CHARGE,         

per meter per day $0.00756 $0.12268 $0.00188 $0.02889 $0.00021  $0.00305 $0.16427 
DISCOUNT,         

Per dwelling unit per day – $0.34300 – – – – – $0.34300 
         
TRANSMISSION REVENUE 
BALANCING ACCOUNT 
ADJUSTMENT RATE 

        

per kWh per Month ($0.00145) – – $0.00145 – – – $0.00000 
         
MINIMUM AVERAGE RATE         

LIMITER, Per kWh per Month – – – $0.04251 – $0.01184 – $0.05435 
         

 Generation charge is calculated based on the total rate less the sum of:  Distribution, 
Transmission, Public Purpose Program, Nuclear Decommissioning, and FTA (where 
applicable) charges.  CTC is calculated residually by subtracting the PX charge as 
calculated in Schedule PX from the generation charge.  For the minimum charge, the 
generation charge is calculated based on the total rate less the sum of:  Distribution, 
Transmission, Public Purpose Program, and Nuclear Decommissioning.  For bills where 
the minimum charge is invoked, CTC will be determined residually by subtracting the 
PX charge (as calculated in Schedule PX) and the FTA charge (determined based on 
actual usage) from the generation charge. 
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SCHEDULE ET—MOBILEHOME PARK SERVICE 
(Continued) 

SPECIAL 
CONDITIONS: 
(Cont’d.) 

12. BILLING:  A customer’s bill is first calculated according to the total rates and 
conditions above.  The following adjustments are made depending on the option 
applicable to the customer. 

Bundled Service Customers receive supply and delivery services solely from 
PG&E. The customer’s bill is based on the Total Rate set forth above and the 
Energy Procurement Surcharge (EPS) as provided in Schedule E-EPS.  The 
Power Exchange (supply) component is determined by multiplying the average 
Power Exchange cost for Schedule ET during the last month by the customer’s 
total usage. 

Direct Access Customers purchase energy from an energy service provider and 
continue to receive delivery services from PG&E.  The Power Exchange 
component is determined as specified for a Bundled Service Customer.  The bill 
will be calculated as for a Bundled Service Customer, but the customer will receive 
a credit for the Power Exchange component.   

Hourly PX Pricing Option Customers receive supply and delivery services solely 
from PG&E.  A customer taking Hourly PX Pricing Option service must have an 
interval meter installed at its premise to record hourly usage, since Power 
Exchange Costs change hourly.  The bill for a Hourly PX Pricing Option Customer 
is determined by calculating the bill as if it were a Bundled Service Customer, then 
crediting the bill by the amount of the Power Exchange component, as determined 
for Bundled Service and Direct Access Customers, then adding the hourly Power 
Exchange component which is determined by multiplying the hourly energy used 
in the billing period by the hourly cost of energy from the Power Exchange. 

Nothing in this rate schedule prohibits a marketer or broker from negotiating with 
customers the method by which their customer will pay the CTC charge. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(L) 
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SCHEDULE ET—MOBILEHOME PARK SERVICE 
(Continued) 

SPECIAL 
CONDITIONS: 
(Cont’d.) 

13. RATE REDUCTION BOND CREDIT:  PG&E customers served on this schedule 
will receive a 10 percent credit on their bill, by way of reduction to CTC. 

On or before June 24, 1998, PG&E will change the method to determine the 
10 percent credit by basing the credit amount on the total Bundled Service bill 
prior to application of the EPS and before application of the discounts per dwelling 
unit.  Until the time the method is changed, PG&E shall base the credit amount on 
the total Bundled Service bill after application of the discounts per dwelling unit. 

Additionally, customers eligible for the credit are obligated to pay a Fixed 
Transition Amount (FTA), also referred to as a Trust Transfer Amount (TTA), as 
described in Schedule E-RRB and defined in Preliminary Statement Part AS. 

14. DISTRIBUTED ENERGY RESOURCES EXEMPTION:  Customers qualifying for 
an exemption from standby charges under Public Utilities (PU) Code Sections 
353.1 and 353.3, as described above, must transfer to Schedule E-7, to receive 
this exemption until a real-time pricing program, as described in PU Code 353.3, is 
made available.  Once available, customers qualifying for the standby charge 
exemption must participate in the real-time program referred to above.  
Qualification for and receipt of this distributed energy resources exemption does 
not exempt the customer from metering charges applicable to time-of-use (TOU) 
and real-time pricing, or exempt the customer from reasonable interconnection 
charges, non-bypassable charges as required in Preliminary Statement BB - 
Competition Transition Charge Responsibility for All Customers and CTC 
Procurement, or obligations determined by the Commission to result from 
participation in the purchase of power through the California Department of Water 
Resources, as provided in PU Code Section 353.7. 

(L) 
| 
| 
| 
| 
| 
| 
| 
| 
| 
| 
| 
| 
| 
| 
| 
| 
| 
| 
| 
| 
| 
| 
| 
| 
| 
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SCHEDULE E-7—RESIDENTIAL TIME-OF-USE SERVICE 

APPLICABILITY: This voluntary schedule is available to customers for whom Schedule E-1 applies. 

The provisions of Schedule S—Standby Service Special Conditions 1 through 6 shall 
also apply to customers whose premises are regularly supplied in part (but not in whole) 
by electric energy from a nonutility source of supply.  These customers will pay monthly 
reservation charges as specified under Section 1 of Schedule S, in addition to all 
applicable Schedule E-7 charges.  Customers who utilize solar generating facilities 
which are less than or equal to one megawatt to serve load and who do not sell power 
or make more than incidental export of power into PG&E’s power grid and who have not 
elected service under Schedule E-Net, will be exempt from paying standby charges 
under this provision.  Any customer under a time-of-use rate schedule using electric 
generation technology that meets the criteria as defined in Electric Rule 1 for Distributed 
Energy Resources is exempt from the otherwise applicable Standby Reservation 
Charges.  Customers qualifying for this exemption shall be subject to the requirements 
outlined in Special Condition 9. 

Depending upon whether or not an Installation charge applies, the customer will be 
served under one of these rates under Schedule E-7. 

E-7:  Applies to:  customers who were served under Schedule E-7 as of the 
effective date of Advice 1728-E and have not changed rate schedules since 
that time; or customers whose account has an existing time-of-use meter 
programmable for this rate schedule, but are not being served under 
Schedule E-7. 

Rate W:  Applies to customers whose account does not have an existing time-of-
use meter programmable for this rate schedule.  The customer must pay an 
“Installation Charge” prior to taking service under this schedule. 

The installation charge, if applicable, must be paid before the customer can take service 
on this schedule.  Payments for this charge are not transferable to another service or 
refundable, in whole or in part.  PG&E will place the account on this schedule within four 
weeks of receiving payment from the customer.  The meters required for this schedule 
may become obsolete as a result of electric industry restructuring or any other action by 
the California Public Utilities Commission.  Additionally, time-of-use bill savings may be 
significantly reduced by the adoption of PG&E’s proposals in Phase 2 of PG&E’s 
1999 GRC.  Therefore, any and all risks of paying the required charges and not 
receiving commensurate benefits are entirely that of the customer. 

 

TERRITORY: The entire territory served.  

 

(Continued) 
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SCHEDULE E-7—RESIDENTIAL TIME-OF-USE SERVICE 
(Continued) 

SPECIAL 
CONDITIONS: 
(Cont’d.) 

7. BILLING:  (Cont’d.) 

Bundled Service Customers receive supply and delivery services solely from 
PG&E. The customer’s bill is based on the Total Rate set forth above and the 
Energy Procurement Surcharge (EPS) as provided in Schedule E-EPS.  The 
Power Exchange (supply) component is determined by multiplying the average 
Power Exchange cost for Schedule E-7 for each time period during the last month 
by the customer’s total usage for each time period. 

Direct Access Customers purchase energy from an energy service provider and 
continue receiving delivery services from PG&E.  The Power Exchange 
component is determined as specified for a Bundled Service Customer.  The bill 
will be calculated as for a Bundled Service Customer, but the customer will receive 
a credit for the Power Exchange component.   

Hourly PX Pricing Option Customers receive supply and delivery services solely 
from PG&E.  A customer taking Hourly PX Pricing Option service must have an 
interval meter installed at its premise to record hourly usage, since Power 
Exchange costs change hourly.  The bill for a Hourly PX Pricing Option Customer 
is determined by calculating the bill as if it were a Bundled Service Customer, then 
crediting the bill by the amount of the Power Exchange component, as determined 
for Bundled Service and Direct Access Customers, then adding the hourly Power 
Exchange component which is determined by multiplying the hourly energy used 
in the billing period by the hourly cost of energy from the Power Exchange. 

Nothing in this rate schedule prohibits a marketer or broker from negotiating with 
customers the method by which their customer will pay the CTC charge. 

8. RATE REDUCTION BOND CREDIT: Residential customers will receive a 
10 percent credit on their bill based on the total bill as calculated for Bundled 
Service Customers prior to application of the EPS, by way of reduction to CTC. 

Additionally, customers eligible for the credit are obligated to pay a Fixed 
Transition Amount (FTA), also referred to as a Trust Transfer Amount (TTA), as 
described in Schedule E-RRB and defined in Preliminary Statement Part AS. 

9. DISTRIBUTED ENERGY RESOURCES EXEMPTION:  Customers qualifying for 
an exemption from standby charges under Public Utilities (PU) Code Sections 
353.1 and 353.3, as described above, must take service on a time-of-use (TOU) 
schedule in order to receive this exemption until a real-time pricing program, as 
described in PU Code 353.3, is made available.  Once available, customers 
qualifying for the standby charge exemption must participate in the real-time 
program referred to above.  Qualification for and receipt of this distributed energy 
resources exemption does not exempt the customer from metering charges 
applicable to time-of-use (TOU) and real-time pricing, or exempt the customer 
from reasonable interconnection charges, non-bypassable charges as required in 
Preliminary Statement BB - Competition Transition Charge Responsibility for All 
Customers and CTC Procurement, or obligations determined by the Commission 
to result from participation in the purchase of power through the California 
Department of Water Resources, as provided in PU Code Section 353.7. 
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SCHEDULE E-A7—EXPERIMENTAL RESIDENTIAL ALTERNATE PEAK TIME-OF-USE SERVICE 

APPLICABILITY: This experimental schedule is available to customers for whom Schedule E-1 or E-7 
applies.   

The provisions of Schedule S—Standby Service Special Conditions 1 through 6 shall 
also apply to customers whose premises are regularly supplied in part (but not in whole) 
by electric energy from a nonutility source of supply.  These customers will pay monthly 
reservation charges as specified under Section 1 of Schedule S, in addition to all 
applicable Schedule E-A7 charges.  Customers who utilize solar generating facilities 
which are less than or equal to one megawatt to serve load and who do not sell power 
or make more than incidental export of power into PG&E’s power grid and who have not 
elected service under Schedule E-Net, will be exempt from paying standby charges 
under this provision.  Any customer under a time-of-use rate schedule using electric 
generation technology that meets the criteria as defined in Electric Rule 1 for Distributed 
Energy Resources is exempt from the otherwise applicable Standby Reservation 
Charges.  Customers qualifying for this exemption shall be subject to the requirements 
outlined in Special Condition 9. 

Depending upon whether or not an Installation charge applies, the customer will be 
served under one of these rates under Schedule E-A7. 

E-A7:  Applies to:  customers who were served under Schedule E-A7 as of the 
effective date of Advice 1728-E and have not changed rate schedules since that 
time; or customers whose account has an existing time-of-use meter 
programmable for this rate schedule, but are not being served under 
Schedule E-A7. 

Rate Y:  Applies to customers whose account does not have an existing time-of-
use meter programmable for this schedule.  The customer must pay an 
“Installation Charge” prior to taking service under this schedule. 

The installation charge, if applicable, must be paid before the customer can take service 
on this schedule.  Payments for this charge are not transferable to another service or 
refundable, in whole or in part.  PG&E will place the account on this schedule within four 
weeks of receiving payment from the customer.  The meters required for this schedule 
may become obsolete as a result of electric industry restructuring or any other action by 
the California Public Utilities Commission.  Additionally, time-of-use bill savings may be 
significantly reduced by the adoption of PG&E’s proposals in Phase 2 of PG&E’s 1999 
GRC.  Therefore, any and all risks of paying the required charges and not receiving 
commensurate benefits are entirely that of the customer. 

 

TERRITORY: Available only in the cities or areas known as Antioch, Brentwood, Oakley, Bethel 
Island, Knightsen, Byron, and Discovery Bay, and other PG&E Divisions to be 
determined. 
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SCHEDULE E-A7—EXPERIMENTAL RESIDENTIAL ALTERNATE PEAK TIME-OF-USE SERVICE 
(Continued) 

SPECIAL 
CONDITIONS: 
(Cont’d.) 

7. BILLING:  (Cont’d.) 

Bundled Service Customers receive supply and delivery services solely from 
PG&E. The customer’s bill is based on the Total Rate set forth above and the 
Energy Procurement Surcharge (EPS) as provided in Schedule E-EPS.  The 
Power Exchange (supply) component is determined by multiplying the average 
Power Exchange cost for Schedule E-A7 for each time period during the last 
month by the customer’s total usage for each time period. 

Direct Access Customers purchase energy from an energy service provider and 
continue receiving delivery services from PG&E.  The Power Exchange 
component is determined as specified for a Bundled Service Customer.  The bill 
will be calculated as for a Bundled Service Customer, but the customer will receive 
a credit for the Power Exchange component.   

Hourly PX Pricing Option Customers receive supply and delivery services solely 
from PG&E.  A customer taking Hourly PX Pricing Option service must have an 
interval meter installed at its premise to record hourly usage, since Power 
Exchange costs change hourly.  The bill for a Hourly PX Pricing Option Customer 
is determined by calculating the bill as if it were a Bundled Service Customer, then 
crediting the bill by the amount of the Power Exchange component, as determined 
for Bundled Service and Direct Access Customers, then adding the hourly Power 
Exchange component which is determined by multiplying the hourly energy used 
in the billing period by the hourly cost of energy from the Power Exchange. 

Nothing in this rate schedule prohibits a marketer or broker from negotiating with 
customers the method by which their customer will pay the CTC charge. 

8. RATE REDUCTION BOND CREDIT: Residential customers will receive a 
10 percent credit on their bill based on the bill as calculated for Bundled Service 
Customers prior to applicant of the EPS, by way of reduction to CTC. 

Additionally, customers eligible for the credit are obligated to pay a Fixed 
Transition Amount (FTA), also referred to as a Trust Transfer Amount (TTA), as 
described in Schedule E-RRB and defined in Preliminary Statement Part AS. 

9. DISTRIBUTED ENERGY RESOURCES EXEMPTION:  Customers qualifying for 
an exemption from standby charges under Public Utilities (PU) Code Sections 
353.1 and 353.3, as described above, must take service on a time-of-use (TOU) 
schedule in order to receive this exemption until a real-time pricing program, as 
described in PU Code 353.3, is made available.  Once available, customers 
qualifying for the standby charge exemption must participate in the real-time 
program referred to above.  Qualification for and receipt this distributed energy 
resources exemption does not exempt the customer from metering charges 
applicable to time-of-use (TOU) and real-time pricing, or exempt the customer 
from reasonable interconnection charges, non-bypassable charges as required in 
Preliminary Statement BB - Competition Transition Charge Responsibility for All 
Customers and CTC Procurement, or obligations determined by the Commission 
to result from participation in the purchase of power through the California 
Department of Water Resources, as provided in PU Code Section 353.7. 
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SCHEDULE E-8—RESIDENTIAL SEASONAL SERVICE OPTION 

APPLICABILITY: This voluntary schedule is available to customers using service under Schedules E-1 or 
E-7. 

The provisions of Schedule S—Standby Service Special Conditions 1 through 6 shall 
also apply to customers whose premises are regularly supplied in part (but not in whole) 
by electric energy from a nonutility source of supply.  These customers will pay monthly 
reservation charges as specified under Section 1 of Schedule S, in addition to all 
applicable Schedule E-8 charges.  Customers who utilize solar generating facilities which 
are less than or equal to one megawatt to serve load and who do not sell power or make 
more than incidental export of power into PG&E’s power grid and who have not elected 
service under Schedule E-Net, will be exempt from paying standby charges under this 
provision.  Any customer under a time-of-use rate schedule using electric generation 
technology that meets the criteria as defined in Electric Rule 1 for Distributed Energy 
Resources is exempt from the otherwise applicable Standby Reservation Charges.  
Customers qualifying for this exemption shall be subject to the requirements outlined in 
Special Condition 6. 

 

TERRITORY: The entire territory is served.  

RATES:   

 
Trans- 
mission 

Distribu- 
tion 

Public 
Purpose 

Programs 
Genera- 

tion 

Nuclear 
Decom- 

missioning 
 

FTA 
Reliability 
Services 

Total 
Rate 

 

ENERGY CHARGE:          
Summer, Per kWh per Month $0.00503 $0.02950 $0.00395 $0.06501 $0.00042 $0.01184 $0.00442 $0.12017  

Winter, Per kWh per Month $0.00503 $0.01794 $0.00395 $0.02948 $0.00042 $0.01184 $0.00442 $0.07308  

          
CUSTOMER CHARGE, per day – $0.45733 – – – – – $0.45733  

          
TRANSMISSION REVENUE 
BALANCING ACCOUNT 
ADJUSTMENT RATE 

         

per kWh per Month ($0.00145) – – $0.00145 – – – $0.00000  

          
 Generation charge is calculated based on the total rate less the sum of:  Distribution, 

Transmission, Public Purpose Program, Nuclear Decommissioning, and FTA (where 
applicable) charges.  CTC is calculated residually by subtracting the PX charge as 
calculated in Schedule PX from the generation charge. 

 

SPECIAL 
CONDITIONS: 

1. Seasonal Charges:  The summer season is May 1 through October 31.  The winter 
season is November 1 through April 30.  When billing includes use in both the 
summer and winter season, charges will be prorated based upon the number of 
days in each period. 

2. Customers who enroll on this schedule may not switch to another residential 
schedule until service has been taken on this schedule for 12 billing periods. 

3. The baseline quantities, rates and additional quantity allowances for medical needs 
available under other residential rate schedules are not available on this schedule. 

4. BILLING: A customer’s bill is first calculated according to the total rates and 
conditions above.  The following adjustments are made depending on the option 
applicable to the customer. 

 

 

(Continued) 
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SCHEDULE E-8—RESIDENTIAL SEASONAL SERVICE OPTION 
(Continued) 

SPECIAL 
CONDITIONS:  
(Cont’d) 

4. BILLING:  (Cont’d.) 

Bundled Service Customers receive supply and delivery services solely from 
PG&E. The customer’s bill is based on the Total Rate set forth above and the 
Energy Procurement Surcharge (EPS) as provided in Schedule E-EPS.  The 
Power Exchange (supply) component is determined by multiplying the average 
Power Exchange cost for Schedule E-8 during the last month by the customer’s 
total usage. 

Direct Access Customers purchase energy from an energy service provider and 
continue receiving delivery services from PG&E.  The Power Exchange 
component is determined as specified for a Bundled Service Customer.  The bill 
will be calculated as for a Bundled Service Customer, but the customer will receive 
a credit for the Power Exchange component.   

Hourly PX Pricing Option Customers receive supply and delivery services solely 
from PG&E.  A customer taking Hourly PX Pricing Option service must have an 
interval meter installed at its premise to record hourly usage, since Power 
Exchange costs change hourly.  The bill for a Hourly PX Pricing Option Customer 
is determined by calculating the bill as if it were a Bundled Service Customer, then 
crediting the bill by the amount of the Power Exchange component, as determined 
for Bundled Service and Direct Access Customers, then adding the hourly Power 
Exchange component which is determined  by multiplying the hourly energy used 
in the billing period by the hourly cost of energy from the Power Exchange. 

Nothing in this rate schedule prohibits a marketer or broker from negotiating with 
customers the method by which their customer will pay the CTC charge. 

5. RATE REDUCTION BOND CREDIT:  Residential customers will receive a 
10 percent credit on their bill based on the bill as calculated for Bundled Service 
Customers prior to application of the EPS, by way of reduction to CTC. 

Additionally, customers eligible for the credit are obligated to pay a Fixed 
Transition Amount (FTA), also referred to as a Trust Transfer Amount (TTA), as 
described in Schedule E-RRB and defined in Preliminary Statement Part AS. 

6. DISTRIBUTED ENERGY RESOURCES EXEMPTION:  Customers qualifying for 
an exemption from standby charges under Public Utilities (PU) Code Sections 
353.1 and 353.3, as described above, must transfer to Schedule E-7, to receive 
this exemption until a real-time pricing program, as described in PU Code 353.3, is 
made available.  Once available, customers qualifying for the standby charge 
exemption must participate in the real-time program referred to above.  
Qualification for and receipt of this distributed energy resources exemption does 
not exempt the customer from metering charges applicable to time-of-use (TOU) 
and real-time pricing, or exempt the customer from reasonable interconnection 
charges, non-bypassable charges as required in Preliminary Statement BB - 
Competition Transition Charge Responsibility for All Customers and CTC 
Procurement, or obligations determined by the Commission to result from 
participation in the purchase of power through the California Department of Water 
Resources, as provided in PU Code Section 353.7. 
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SCHEDULE E-9—EXPERIMENTAL RESIDENTIAL TIME-OF-USE SERVICE 
FOR LOW EMISSION VEHICLE CUSTOMERS 

APPLICABILITY: This experimental schedule is required for customers for whom Schedule E-1 applies 
and who refuel a low emission vehicle (LEV) at their premises.  An LEV is either an 
electric vehicle (EV) or a natural gas vehicle (NGV).  Service under this schedule is 
provided at the sole option of PG&E and based upon the availability of metering 
equipment and customer infrastructure improvements necessary for charging or fueling. 

The provisions of Schedule S—Standby Service Special Conditions 1 through 6, and 
Special Condition 9 shall also apply to customers whose premises are regularly 
supplied in part (but not in whole) by electric energy from a nonutility source of supply.  
These customers will pay monthly reservation charges as specified under Section 1 of 
Schedule S, in addition to all applicable Schedule E-9 charges.  Customers who utilize 
solar generating facilities which are less than or equal to one megawatt to serve load 
and who do not sell power or make more than incidental export of power into PG&E’s 
power grid and who have not elected service under Schedule E-Net, will be exempt 
from paying standby charges under this provision.  Any customer under a time-of-use 
rate schedule using electric generation technology that meets the criteria as defined in 
Electric Rule 1 for Distributed Energy Resources is exempt from the otherwise 
applicable Standby Reservation Charges.  Customers qualifying for this exemption shall 
be subject to the requirements outlined in Standby Applicability Section. 

Depending on the manner in which customers will fuel their LEV, one of the following 
rates will apply: 

Rate A: Applies to all LEV customers unless they qualify for and choose Rates B, C, 
or D. 

Rate B: Applies to customers with a separately metered EV battery charger or NGV 
fueling station. 

Rate C: Applies to customers who allow PG&E to install a time clock that limits 
operation of their EV battery charger or NGV fueling station for up to 917 
hours per year, not to exceed 7 hours per day.  These hours will be chosen 
by PG&E and may vary according to conditions that exist on the local PG&E 
distribution system on which the customer's premise is connected.  This rate 
is not applicable for a separately metered EV battery charger or NGV fueling 
station. 

Rate D: Applies to customers with a separately metered EV battery charger or NGV 
fueling station who allow PG&E to install a time clock that limits operation of 
their EV battery charger or NGV fueling station for up to 917 hours per year, 
not to exceed 7 hours per day.  These hours will be chosen by PG&E and 
may vary according to the conditions that exist on the local PG&E 
distribution system in which the customer's premise is connected.  

 

TERRITORY: The entire territory.  

 

(Continued) 
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SCHEDULE E-9—EXPERIMENTAL RESIDENTIAL TIME-OF-USE SERVICE 
FOR LOW EMISSION VEHICLE CUSTOMERS 

(Continued) 

BILLING: 
(Cont’d.) 

Bundled Service Customers receive supply and delivery services solely from PG&E.  
The customer’s bill is based on the Total Rate set forth above and the Energy 
Procurement Surcharge (EPS) as provided in Schedule E-EPS.  The Power Exchange 
(supply) component is determined by multiplying the average Power Exchange cost for 
Schedule E-9 for each time period during the last month by the customer’s total usage 
for each time period. 

Direct Access Customers purchase energy from an energy service provider and 
continue receiving delivery services from PG&E.  The Power Exchange component is 
determined as specified for a Bundled Service Customer.  The bill will be calculated as 
for a Bundled Service Customer, but the customer will receive a credit for the Power 
Exchange component.   

Hourly PX Pricing Option Customers receive supply and delivery services solely from 
PG&E.  A customer taking Hourly PX Pricing Option service must have an interval 
meter installed at its premise to record hourly usage, since Power Exchange costs 
change hourly.  The bill for a Hourly PX Pricing Option Customer is determined by 
calculating the bill as if it were a Bundled Service Customer, then crediting the bill by 
the amount of the Power Exchange component, as determined for Bundled Service and 
Direct Access Customers, then adding the hourly Power Exchange component which is 
determined by multiplying the hourly energy used in the billing period by the hourly cost 
of energy from the Power Exchange. 

Nothing in this rate schedule prohibits a marketer or broker form negotiating with 
customers the method by which their customer will pay the CTC charge. 

 

RATE 
REDUCTION 
BOND CREDIT: 

Residential customers will receive a 10 percent credit on their bill based on the bill as 
calculated for Bundled Service Customers prior to application of the EPS, by way of 
reduction to CTC. 

Additionally, customers eligible for the credit are obligated to pay a Fixed Transition 
Amount (FTA), also referred to as a Trust Transfer Amount (TTA), as described in 
Schedule E-RRB and defined in Preliminary Statement Part AS. 

 

STANDBY 
APPLICABILITY: 

DISTRIBUTED ENERGY RESOURCES EXEMPTION:  Customers qualifying for an 
exemption from standby charges under Public Utilities (PU) Code Sections 353.1 and 
353.3, as described above, must take service on a time-of-use (TOU) schedule in order 
to receive this exemption until a real-time pricing program, as described in PU Code 
353.3, is made available.  Once available, customers qualifying for the standby charge 
exemption must participate in the real-time program referred to above.  Qualification for 
and receipt of this distributed energy resources exemption does not exempt the 
customer from metering charges applicable to time-of-use (TOU) and real-time pricing, 
or exempt the customer from reasonable interconnection charges, non-bypassable 
charges as required in Preliminary Statement BB - Competition Transition Charge 
Responsibility for All Customers and CTC Procurement, or obligations determined by 
the Commission to result from participation in the purchase of power through the 
California Department of Water Resources, as provided in PU Code Section 353.7. 
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SCHEDULE EL-1—RESIDENTIAL CARE PROGRAM SERVICE 

APPLICABILITY: This schedule is applicable to single-phase and polyphase residential service in single-
family dwellings and in flats and apartments separately metered by PG&E and to all 
single-phase and polyphase farm service on the premises operated by the person 
whose residence is supplied through the same meter where the applicant qualifies for 
California Alternate Rates for Energy (CARE) under the eligibility and certification 
criteria set forth in Rule 19.1, 19.2, or 19.3.*  

The provisions of Schedule S—Standby Service Special Conditions 1 through 6 shall 
also apply to customers whose premises are regularly supplied in part (but not in whole) 
by electric energy from a nonutility source of supply.  These customers will pay monthly 
reservation charges as specified under Section 1 of Schedule S, in addition to all 
applicable Schedule EL-1 charges.  Customers who utilize solar generating facilities 
which are less than or equal to one megawatt to serve load and who do not sell power 
or make more than incidental export of power into PG&E’s power grid and who have not 
elected service under Schedule E-Net, will be exempt from paying standby charges 
under this provision.  Any customer under a time-of-use rate schedule using electric 
generation technology that meets the criteria as defined in Electric Rule 1 for Distributed 
Energy Resources is exempt from the otherwise applicable Standby Reservation 
Charges.  Customers qualifying for this exemption shall be subject to the requirements 
outlined in Special Condition 10 of this tariff. 

 

TERRITORY: The entire territory served.  

  RATES:          

 
Trans- 
mission 

Distribu- 
tion 

Public 
Purpose 

Programs 
Genera- 

tion 

Nuclear 
Decom- 

missioning 
 

FTA 
Reliability 
Services 

Total 
Rate 

 

ENERGY CHARGE:          
BASELINE (TIER I) 
QUANTITIES, 

         

per kWh per Month $0.00503 $0.01235 $0.00314 $0.05514 $0.00048 $0.01184 $0.00442 $0.09240  

TIER II QUANTITIES          
per kWh per Month $0.00503 $0.02621 $0.00314 $0.05514 $0.00048 $0.01184 $0.00442 $0.10626  

          
MINIMUM CHARGE,          

per meter per day $0.00756 $0.09067 $0.00136 $0.02958 $0.00020  $0.00205 $0.13142  

          

TRANSMISSION REVENUE 
BALANCING ACCOUNT 
ADJUSTMENT RATE 

         

per kWh per Month ($0.00145) – – $0.00145 – – – $0.00000  

   

 Generation charge is calculated based on the total rate less the sum of:  Distribution, 
Transmission, Public Purpose Program, Nuclear Decommissioning, and FTA (where 
applicable) charges.  CTC is calculated residually by subtracting the PX charge as 
calculated in Schedule PX from the generation charge.  For the minimum charge, the 
generation charge is calculated based on the total rate less the sum of:  Distribution, 
Transmission, Public Purpose Program, and Nuclear Decommissioning.  For bills where 
the minimum charge is invoked, CTC will be determined residually by subtracting the 
PX charge (as calculated in Schedule PX) and the FTA charge (determined based on 
actual usage) from the generation charge. 

 

_______________ 

* The Rules referred to in this schedule are part of PG&E’s electric tariffs.  Copies are available at PG&E’s 
local offices. 
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SCHEDULE EL-1—RESIDENTIAL CARE PROGRAM SERVICE 
(Continued) 

SPECIAL 
CONDITIONS:  
(Cont’d) 

8. BILLING:  (Cont’d.) 

Bundled Service Customers receive supply and delivery services solely from 
PG&E.  The customer’s bill is based on the Total Rate set forth above and the 
Energy Procurement Surcharge (EPS) as provided in Schedule E-EPS.  The 
Power Exchange (supply) component is determined by multiplying the average 
Power Exchange cost for Schedule EL-1 during the last month by the customer’s 
total usage. 

Direct Access Customers purchase energy from an energy service provider and 
continue receiving delivery services from PG&E.  The Power Exchange 
component is determined as specified for a Bundled Service Customer.  The bill 
will be calculated as for a Bundled Service Customer, but the customer will receive 
a credit for the Power Exchange component.   

Hourly PX Pricing Option Customers receive supply and delivery services solely 
from PG&E.  A customer taking Hourly PX Pricing Option service must have an 
interval meter installed at its premise to record hourly usage, since Power 
Exchange costs change hourly.  The bill for a Hourly PX Pricing Option Customer 
is determined by calculating the bill as if it were a Bundled Service Customer, then 
crediting the bill by the amount of the Power Exchange component, as determined 
for Bundled Service and Direct Access Customer, then adding the hourly Power 
Exchange component which is determined by multiplying the hourly energy used 
in the billing period by the hourly cost of energy from the Power Exchange. 

Nothing in this rate schedule prohibits a marketer or broker from negotiating with 
customers the method by which their customer will pay the CTC charge.   

9. RATE REDUCTION BOND CREDIT:  Residential customers will receive a 
10 percent credit on their bill based on the total bill as calculated for Bundled 
Service Customers prior to application of the EPS, by way of reduction to CTC. 

Additionally, customers eligible for the credit are obligated to pay a Fixed 
Transition Amount (FTA), also referred to as a Trust Transfer Amount (TTA), as 
described in Schedule E-RRB and defined in Preliminary Statement Part AS. 

10. DISTRIBUTED ENERGY RESOURCES EXEMPTION:  Customers qualifying for 
an exemption from standby charges under Public Utilities (PU) Code Sections 
353.1 and 353.3, as described above, must transfer to Schedule EL-7, to receive 
this exemption until a real-time pricing program, as described in PU Code 353.3, is 
made available.  Once available, customers qualifying for the standby charge 
exemption must participate in the real-time program referred to above.  
Qualification for and receipt of this distributed energy resources exemption does 
not exempt the customer from metering charges applicable to time-of-use (TOU) 
and real-time pricing, or exempt the customer from reasonable interconnection 
charges, non-ypassable charges as required in Preliminary Statement BB - 
Competition Transition Charge Responsibility for All Customers and CTC 
Procurement, or obligations determined by the Commission to result from 
participation in the purchase of power through the California Department of Water 
Resources, as provided in PU Code Section 353.7. 
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SCHEDULE EML—MASTER-METERED MULTIFAMILY CARE PROGRAM SERVICE 

APPLICABILITY: This schedule is applicable to residential single-phase and polyphase service 
supplied to a multifamily accommodation through one meter on a single premises 
where the applicant qualifies for California Alternate Rates for Energy (CARE) under 
the eligibility and certification criteria set forth in Rule 19.2 or 19.3*; and where all of 
the single-family accommodations are not separately submetered in accordance 
with Rule 18.  This schedule is closed to new installations. 

The provisions of Schedule S—Standby Service Special Conditions 1 through 6 
shall also apply to customers whose premises are regularly supplied in part (but not 
in whole) by electric energy from a nonutility source of supply.  These customers 
will pay monthly reservation charges as specified under Section 1 of Schedule S, in 
addition to all applicable Schedule EML charges.  Customers who utilize solar 
generating facilities which are less than or equal to one megawatt to serve load and 
who do not sell power or make more than incidental export of power into PG&E’s 
power grid and who have not elected service under Schedule E-Net, will be exempt 
from paying standby charges under this provision.  Any customer under a time-of-
use rate schedule using electric generation technology that meets the criteria as 
defined in Electric Rule 1 for Distributed Energy Resources is exempt from the 
otherwise applicable Standby Reservation Charges.  Customers qualifying for this 
exemption shall be subject to the requirements outlined in Special Condition 11. 

 

TERRITORY: The entire territory served.  

RATES:          

 
Trans- 
mission 

Distribu- 
tion 

Public 
Purpose 

Programs 
Genera- 

tion 

Nuclear 
Decom- 

missioning 
 

FTA 
Reliability 
Services 

Total 
Rate 

 

ENERGY CHARGE:          
BASELINE (TIER I) QUANTITIES,          
Per kWh per Month $0.00503 $0.01235 $0.00314 $0.05514 $0.00048 $0.01184 $0.00442 $0.09240  

TIER II QUANTITIES,          
per kWh per Month $0.00503 $0.02621 $0.00314 $0.05514 $0.00048 $0.01184 $0.00442 $0.10626  

          
MINIMUM CHARGE,          

Per meter per day $0.00756 $0.09067 $0.00136 $0.02958 $0.00020  $0.00130 $0.13142  
          

TRANSMISSION REVENUE 
BALANCING ACCOUNT 
ADJUSTMENT RATE 

         

per kWh per Month ($0.00145) – – $0.00145 – – – $0.00000  

 Generation charge is calculated based on the total rate less the sum of:  
Distribution, Transmission, Public Purpose Program, Nuclear Decommissioning, 
and FTA (where applicable) charges.  CTC is calculated residually by subtracting 
the PX charge as calculated in Schedule PX from the generation charge.  For the 
minimum charge, the generation charge is calculated based on the total rate less 
the sum of:  Distribution, Transmission, Public Purpose Program, and Nuclear 
Decommissioning.  For bills where the minimum charge is invoked, CTC will be 
determined residually by subtracting the PX charge (as calculated in Schedule PX) 
and the FTA charge (determined based on actual usage) from the generation 
charge. 

 

_______________ 

* The Rules referred to in this schedule are part of PG&E’s electric tariffs.  Copies are available at PG&E’s 
local offices. 
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SCHEDULE EML—MASTER-METERED MULTIFAMILY CARE PROGRAM SERVICE 
(Continued) 

SPECIAL 
CONDITIONS:  
(Cont’d) 

11. DISTRIBUTED ENERGY RESOURCES EXEMPTION:  Customers qualifying for 
an exemption from standby charges under Public Utilities (PU) Code Sections 
353.1 and 353.3, as described above, must transfer to Schedule EL-7, to receive 
this exemption until a real-time pricing program, as described in PU Code 353.3, is 
made available.  Once available, customers qualifying for the standby charge 
exemption must participate in the real-time program referred to above.  
Qualification for and receipt of this distributed energy resources exemption does 
not exempt the customer from metering charges applicable to time-of-use (TOU) 
and real-time pricing, or exempt the customer from reasonable interconnection 
charges, non-bypassable charges as required in Preliminary Statement BB - 
Competition Transition Charge Responsibility for All Customers and CTC 
Procurement, or obligations determined by the Commission to result from 
participation in the purchase of power through the California Department of Water 
Resources, as provided in PU Code Section 353.7. 
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SCHEDULE ESL—MULTIFAMILY CARE PROGRAM SERVICE 

APPLICABILITY: This schedule is applicable to residential single-phase and polyphase service supplied 
to multifamily accommodations in other than a mobilehome park through one meter on 
a single premises and submetered to all individual tenants in accordance with Rule 18 
where one or more of the submetered tenants qualifies for California Alternate Rates for 
Energy (CARE) under the eligibility and certification criteria set forth in Rule 19.1, 19.2, 
or 19.3*.  This schedule is closed to new installations. 

The provisions of Schedule S—Standby Service Special Conditions 1 through 6 shall 
also apply to customers whose premises are regularly supplied in part (but not in whole) 
by electric energy from a nonutility source of supply.  These customers will pay monthly 
reservation charges as specified under Section 1 of Schedule S, in addition to all 
applicable Schedule ESL charges.  Customers who utilize solar generating facilities 
which are less than or equal to one megawatt to serve load and who do not sell power 
or make more than incidental export of power into PG&E’s power grid and who have not 
elected service under Schedule E-Net, will be exempt from paying standby charges 
under this provision.  Any customer under a time-of-use rate schedule using electric 
generation technology that meets the criteria as defined in Electric Rule 1 for Distributed 
Energy Resources is exempt from the otherwise applicable Standby Reservation 
Charges.  Customers qualifying for this exemption shall be subject to the requirements 
outlined in Special Condition 12. 

 

TERRITORY: The entire territory served.  

RATES: 
Trans- 
mission 

Distribu- 
tion 

Public 
Purpose 

Programs 
Genera- 

tion 

Nuclear 
Decom- 

missioning 
 

FTA 
Reliability 
Services 

Total 
Rate 

 

ENERGY CHARGE          
FOR QUALIFYING CARE USE          

BASELINE (TIER I) QUANTITIES,          
per kWh per Month $0.00503 $0.01235 $0.00314 $0.05514 $0.00048 $0.01184 $0.00442 $0.09240  

TIER II QUANTITIES,          
Per kWh per Month $0.00503 $0.02621 $0.00314 $0.05514 $0.00048 $0.01184 $0.00442 $0.10626  

FOR NON-QUALIFYING CARE USE          
BASELINE (TIER I) QUANTITIES,          
per kWh per Month $0.00503 $0.03546 $0.00432 $0.05434 $0.00048 $0.01184 $0.00442 $0.11589  

TIER II QUANTITIES,          
per kWh per Month $0.00503 $0.05278 $0.00432 $0.05434 $0.00048 $0.01184 $0.00442 $0.13321  

 The master-metered customer’s energy consumption will be billed at the CARE rate using the ratio of the number of 
qualifying CARE apartments/units to the total number of apartments/units. 

 

MINIMUM CHARGE,          
per meter per day $0.00756 $0.09067 $0.00136 $0.02958 $0.00020  $0.00205 $0.13142  
DISCOUNT,          
per dwelling unit per day – $0.10579 – – – – – $0.10579  

TRANSMISSION REVENUE 
BALANCING ACCOUNT 
ADJUSTMENT RATE 

         

per kWh per Month ($0.00145) – – $0.00145 – – – $0.00000  

MINIMUM AVERAGE RATE           
LIMITER, per kWh, per month – – – $0.04251 – $0.01184 – $0.05435  
_______________ 

* The Rules referred to in this schedule are part of PG&E's electric tariffs.  Copies are available at PG&E's 
local offices. 
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SCHEDULE ESL—MULTIFAMILY CARE PROGRAM SERVICE 
(Continued) 

SPECIAL 
CONDITIONS: 
(Cont’d.) 

10. BILLING:  (Cont’d.) 

Direct Access Customers purchase energy from an energy service provider and 
continue receiving delivery services from PG&E.  The Power Exchange 
component is determined as specified for a Bundled Service Customer.  The bill 
will be calculated as for a Bundled Service Customer, but the customer will receive 
a credit for the Power Exchange component.   

Hourly PX Pricing Option Customers receive supply and delivery services solely 
from PG&E.  A customer taking Hourly PX Pricing Option service must have an 
interval meter installed at its premise to record hourly usage, once Power 
Exchange costs change hourly.  The bill for a Hourly PX Pricing Option Customer 
is determined by calculating the bill as if it were a Bundled Service Customer, then 
crediting the bill by the amount of the Power Exchange component, as determined 
for Bundled Service and Direct Access Customers, then adding the hourly Power 
Exchange component which is determined by multiplying the hourly energy used 
in the billing period by the hourly cost of energy from the Power Exchange.   

Nothing in this rate schedule prohibits a marketer or broker form negotiating with 
customers the method by which their customer will pay the CTC charge. 

11. RATE REDUCTION BOND CREDIT:  PG&E customers served on this schedule 
will receive a 10 percent credit on their bill by way of reduction to CTC.  

On or before June 24, 1998, PG&E will change the method to determine the 
10 percent credit by basing the credit amount on the total Bundled Service bill 
prior to the application of the EPS before application of the discounts per dwelling 
unit.  Until the time the method is changed, PG&E shall base the credit amount on 
the total Bundled Service bill after application of the discounts per dwelling unit. 

Additionally, customers eligible for the credit are obligated to pay a Fixed 
Transition Amount (FTA), also referred to as a Trust Transfer Amount (TTA), as 
described in Schedule E-RRB and defined in Preliminary Statement Part AS. 

12. DISTRIBUTED ENERGY RESOURCES EXEMPTION:  Customers qualifying for 
an exemption from standby charges under Public Utilities (PU) Code Sections 
353.1 and 353.3, as described above, must transfer to Schedule EL-7, to receive 
this exemption until a real-time pricing program, as described in PU Code 353.3, is 
made available.  Once available, customers qualifying for the standby charge 
exemption must participate in the real-time program referred to above.  
Qualification for and receipt of this distributed energy resources exemption does 
not exempt the customer from metering charges applicable to time-of-use (TOU) 
and real-time pricing, or exempt the customer from reasonable interconnection 
charges, non-bypassable charges as required in Preliminary Statement BB - 
Competition Transition Charge Responsibility for All Customers and CTC 
Procurement, or obligations determined by the Commission to result from 
participation in the purchase of power through the California Department of Water 
Resources, as provided in PU Code Section 353.7. 
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SCHEDULE ESRL—RESIDENTIAL RV PARK AND RESIDENTIAL MARINA CARE PROGRAM SERVICE 

APPLICABILITY: This schedule is applicable to single-phase or polyphase service supplied to a 
residential recreational vehicle (RV) park or a residential marina through a master meter 
on a single premises where all of the RV spaces or marina slips/berths are submetered 
in accordance with Rule 18 and rented on a prepaid monthly basis to RVs or boats used 
as permanent residences where one or more of the submetered tenants qualifies for 
California Alternate Rates for Energy (CARE) under the eligibility and certification 
criteria set forth in Rule 19.1, 19.2, or 19.3.* 

The provisions of Schedule S—Standby Service Special Conditions 1 through 6 shall 
also apply to customers whose premises are regularly supplied in part (but not in whole) 
by electric energy from a nonutility source of supply.  These customers will pay monthly 
reservation charges as specified under Section 1 of Schedule S, in addition to all 
applicable Schedule ESRL charges.  Customers who utilize solar generating facilities 
which are less than or equal to one megawatt to serve load and who do not sell power 
or make more than incidental export of power into PG&E’s power grid and who have not 
elected service under Schedule E-Net, will be exempt from paying standby charges 
under this provision.  Any customer under a time-of-use rate schedule using electric 
generation technology that meets the criteria as defined in Electric Rule 1 for Distributed 
Energy Resources is exempt from the otherwise applicable Standby Reservation 
Charges.  Customers qualifying for this exemption shall be subject to the requirements 
outlined in Special Condition 12. 

 

TERRITORY: The entire territory served.  

  RATES: 
Trans- 
mission 

Distribu- 
tion 

Public 
Purpose 

Programs 
Genera- 

tion 

Nuclear 
Decom- 

missioning 
 

FTA 
Reliability 
Services 

Total 
Rate 

 

ENERGY CHARGE:          
FOR QUALIFYING CARE USE          

BASELINE (TIER I) QUANTITIES,          
per kWh per Month $0.00503 $0.01235 $0.00314 $0.05514 $0.00048 $0.01184 $0.00442 $0.09240  

TIER II QUANTITIES,          
per kWh per Month $0.00503 $0.02621 $0.00314 $0.05514 $0.00048 $0.01184 $0.00442 $0.10626  

FOR NON-QUALIFYING CARE USE          
BASELINE (TIER I) QUANTITIES,          
per kWh per Month $0.00503 $0.03546 $0.00432 $0.05434 $0.00048 $0.01184 $0.00442 $0.11589  

TIER II QUANTITIES,          
per kWh per Month $0.00503 $0.05278 $0.00432 $0.05434 $0.00048 $0.01184 $0.00442 $0.13321  

 The master-metered customer’s energy consumption will be billed at the CARE rate using the ratio of the number of 
qualifying CARE apartments/units to the total number of apartments/units. 

 

MINIMUM CHARGE,          
per meter per day $0.00756 $0.09067 $0.00136 $0.02958 $0.00020  $0.00205 $0.13142  

          
TRANSMISSION REVENUE 
BALANCING ACCOUNT 
ADJUSTMENT RATE 

         

per kWh per Month ($0.00145) – – $0.00145 – – – $0.00000  
 Generation charge is calculated based on the total rate less the sum of:  Distribution, 

Transmission, Public Purpose Program, Nuclear Decommissioning, and FTA (where 
applicable) charges.  CTC is calculated residually by subtracting the PX charge as 
calculated in Schedule PX from the generation charge.  For the minimum charge, the 
generation charge is calculated based on the total rate less the sum of:  Distribution, 
Transmission, Public Purpose Program, and Nuclear Decommissioning.  For bills where 
the minimum charge is invoked, CTC will be determined residually by subtracting the 
PX charge (as calculated in Schedule PX) and the FTA charge (determined based on 
actual usage) from the generation charge. 

 

_______________ 

* The Rules referred to in this schedule are part of PG&E's electric tariffs.  Copies are available at PG&E's 
local offices. 

 
 
 

 (Continued) 



 
  Revised Cal. P.U.C. Sheet No. 19185-E 
Pacific Gas and Electric Company Cancelling Revised Cal. P.U.C. Sheet No. 18205,    
San Francisco, California 19068-E 

Advice Letter No. 2286-E Issued by Date Filed September 18, 2002 
Decision No.  Karen A. Tomcala Effective October 1, 2002 
  Vice President Resolution No.  
46821  Regulatory Relations 

 

SCHEDULE ESRL—RESIDENTIAL RV PARK AND RESIDENTIAL MARINA CARE PROGRAM SERVICE 
(Continued) 

SPECIAL 
CONDITIONS: 
(Cont’d.) 

10. BILLING:  (Cont’d.) 

Direct Access Customers purchase energy from an energy service provider and 
continue receiving delivery services from PG&E.  The Power Exchange 
component is determined as specified for a Bundled Service Customer.  The bill 
will be calculated as for a Bundled Service Customer, but the customer will receive 
a credit for the Power Exchange component.   

Hourly PX Pricing Option Customers receive supply and delivery services solely 
from PG&E.  A customer taking Hourly PX Pricing Option service must have an 
interval meter installed at its premise to record hourly usage, since Power 
Exchange costs change hourly.  The bill for a Hourly PX Pricing Option Customer 
is determined by calculating the bill as if it were a Bundled Service Customer, then 
crediting the bill by the amount of the Power Exchange component, as determined 
for Bundled Service and Direct Access Customers, then adding the hourly Power 
Exchange component which is determined by multiplying the hourly energy used 
in the billing period by the hourly cost of energy from the Power Exchange.   

Nothing in this rate schedule prohibits a marketer or broker form negotiating with 
customers the method by which their customer will pay the CTC charge. 

11. RATE REDUCTION BOND CREDIT:  Residential customers will receive a 
10 percent credit on their bill based on the total bill as calculated for Bundled 
Service Customers prior to application of the EPS, by way of reduction to CTC. 

Additionally, customers eligible for the credit are obligated to pay a Fixed 
Transition Amount (FTA), also referred to as a Trust Transfer Amount (TTA), as 
described in Schedule E-RRB and defined in Preliminary Statement Part AS. 

12. DISTRIBUTED ENERY RESOURCES EXEMPTION:  Customers qualifying for an 
exemption from standby charges under Public Utilities (PU) Code Sections 353.1 
and 353.3, as described above, must transfer to Schedule EL-7, to receive this 
exemption until a real-time pricing program, as described in PU Code 353.3, is 
made available.  Once available, customers qualifying for the standby charge 
exemption must participate in the real-time program referred to above.  
Qualification for and receipt of this distributed energy resources exemption does 
not exempt the customer from metering charges applicable to time-of-use (TOU) 
and real-time pricing, or exempt the customer from reasonable interconnection 
charges, non-bypassable charges as required in Preliminary Statement BB - 
Competition Transition Charge Responsibility for All Customers and CTC 
Procurement, or obligations determined by the Commission to result from 
participation in the purchase of power through the California Department of Water 
Resources, as provided in PU Code Section 353.7. 
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SCHEDULE ETL—MOBILEHOME PARK CARE PROGRAM SERVICE 

APPLICABILITY: This schedule is applicable to residential single-phase or polyphase service supplied to 
a mobilehome park through one meter on a single premises and submetered to all 
individual tenants in accordance with Rule 18 where one or more of the submetered 
tenants qualifies for California Alternate Rates for Energy (CARE) under the eligibility 
and certification criteria set forth in Rule 19.1, 19.2, or 19.3*.  This schedule is closed to 
new mobilhome parks and manufactured housing communities for which construction 
commenced after January 1, 1997. 

The provisions of Schedule S—Standby Service Special Conditions 1 through 6 shall 
also apply to customers whose premises are regularly supplied in part (but not in whole) 
by electric energy from a nonutility source of supply.  These customers will pay monthly 
reservation charges as specified under Section 1 of Schedule S, in addition to all 
applicable Schedule ETL charges.  Customers who utilize solar generating facilities 
which are less than or equal to one megawatt to serve load and who do not sell power 
or make more than incidental export of power into PG&E’s power grid and who have not 
elected service under Schedule E-Net, will be exempt from paying standby charges 
under this provision.  Any customer under a time-of-use rate schedule using electric 
generation technology that meets the criteria as defined in Electric Rule 1 for Distributed 
Energy Resources is exempt from the otherwise applicable Standby Reservation 
Charges.  Customers qualifying for this exemption shall be subject to the requirements 
outlined in Special Condition 13. 

 

TERRITORY: The entire territory served.  

  RATES: 
Trans- 
mission 

Distribu- 
Tion 

Public 
Purpose 

Programs 
Genera- 

tion 

Nuclear 
Decom- 

missioning 
 

FTA 
Reliability 
Services 

Total 
Rate 

 

ENERGY CHARGE          
FOR QUALIFYING CARE USE          

BASELINE (TIER I) QUANTITIES,          
per kWh per Month $0.00503 $0.01235 $0.00314 $0.05514 $0.00048 $0.01184 $0.00442 $0.09240  

TIER II QUANTITIES,          
per kWh per Month $0.00503 $0.02621 $0.00314 $0.05514 $0.00048 $0.01184 $0.00442 $0.10626  

          
FOR NON-QUALIFYING CARE USE          

BASELINE (TIER I) QUANTITIES,          
per kWh per Month $0.00503 $0.03546 $0.00432 $0.05434 $0.00048 $0.01184 $0.00442 $0.11589  

TIER II QUANTITIES,          
per kWh per Month $0.00503 $0.05278 $0.00432 $0.05434 $0.00048 $0.01184 $0.00442 $0.13321  

 The master-metered customer’s energy consumption will be billed at the CARE rate using the ratio of the number of 
qualifying CARE apartments/units to the total number of apartments/units. 

 

MINIMUM CHARGE,          
per meter per day $0.00756 $0.09067 $0.00136 $0.02958 $0.00020  $0.00205 $0.13142  
DISCOUNT,          
per dwelling unit per day – $0.34300 – – – – – $0.34300  

          
TRANSMISSION REVENUE 
BALANCING ACCOUNT 
ADJUSTMENT RATE 

         

per kWh per Month ($0.00145) – – $0.00145 – – – $0.00000  
          
MINIMUM AVERAGE RATE           
LIMITER, per kWh, per month – – – $0.04251 – $0.01184 – $0.05435  

_______________ 

* The Rules referred to in this schedule are part of PG&E's electric tariffs.  Copies are available at PG&E's 
local offices. 
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SCHEDULE ETL—MOBILEHOME PARK CARE PROGRAM SERVICE 
(Continued) 

SPECIAL 
CONDITIONS: 
(Cont’d.) 

6. STANDARD MEDICAL QUANTITIES (Code M - Basic Plus Medical Quantities, 
Code S - All-Electric Plus Medical Quantities):  Additional medical quantities are 
available as provided in Rule 19. 

7. RESIDENTIAL DWELLING UNITS:  It is the responsibility of the customer to 
advise PG&E within 15 days following any change in the number of dwelling units 
and/or any decrease in the number of qualifying CARE applicants that results 
when such applicants move out of their submetered dwelling unit. 

8. MINIMUM AVERAGE RATE LIMITER:  The customer's bill will be controlled by a 
minimum average rate limiter.  The customer's bill will be increased if necessary 
so that the average rate during any month, prior to the application of the Energy 
Procurement Surcharge (EPS) as provided in Schedule E-EPS, is not less than 
the minimum average rate limiter shown on this schedule.  The minimum average 
rate limiter will be applied to the customer's bill before the CARE discount is 
computed.  The Transmission Revenue Balancing Account Adjustment rate is not 
applicable to minimum average rate limiter sales. 

9. SUBMETER RATE DISCOUNT:  The master-meter/submeter rate discount 
provided herein prohibits further recovery by mobilehome park owners for the 
costs of owning, operating and maintaining their electric submetered system.  This 
prohibition also includes the cost of the replacement of the submetered electric 
system.  This provision was authorized in Ordering Paragraph No. 4 of CPUC 
Decision No. 95-02-090 dated February 22, 1995. 

10. MISCELLANEOUS LOADS:  Miscellaneous electrical loads such as general 
lighting, laundry rooms, general maintenance, and other similar use incidental to 
the operation of the premises as a multifamily accommodation will be considered 
residential use. 

11. BILLING:  A customer’s bill is first calculated according to the total rates and 
conditions above.  The following adjustments are made depending on the option 
applicable to the customer. 
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SCHEDULE ETL—MOBILE HOME PARK CARE PROGRAM SERVICE 
(Continued) 

SPECIAL 
CONDITIONS: 
(Cont’d.) 

11. BILLING:  (Cont’d.) 

Bundled Service Customers receive supply and delivery services solely from 
PG&E.  The customer’s bill is based on the Total Rate set forth above and the 
Energy Procurement Surcharge (EPS) as provided in Schedule E-EPS.  The 
Power Exchange (supply) component is determined by multiplying the average 
Power Exchange cost for Schedule ETL during the last month by the customer’s 
total usage. 

Direct Access Customers purchase energy from an energy service provider and 
continue receiving delivery services from PG&E.  The Power Exchange 
component is determined as specified for a Bundled Service Customer.  The bill 
calculated as for a Bundled Service Customer, but the customer will receive a 
credit for the Power Exchange component.  

Hourly PX Pricing Option Customers receive supply and delivery service solely 
from PG&E.  A customer taking Hourly PX Pricing Option service must have an 
interval meter installed at its premise to record hourly usage, since Power 
Exchange costs change hourly.  The bill for a Hourly PX Pricing Option Customer 
is determined by calculating the bill as if it were a Bundled Service Customer, then 
crediting the bill by the amount of the Power Exchange component, as determined 
for Bundled Service and Direct Access Customers, then adding the hourly Power 
Exchange component which is determined by multiplying the hourly energy used 
in the billing period by the hourly cost of energy from the Power Exchange.   

Nothing in this rate schedule prohibits a marketer or broker form negotiating with 
customers the method by which their customer will pay the CTC charge.   

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(L) 
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SCHEDULE ETL—MOBILE HOME PARK CARE PROGRAM SERVICE 
(Continued) 

SPECIAL 
CONDITIONS: 
(Cont’d.) 

12. RATE REDUCTION BOND CREDIT:  PG&E customers served on this schedule 
will receive a 10 percent credit on their bill, by way of reduction to CTC.   

On or before June 24, 1998, PG&E will change the method to determine the 
10 percent credit by basing the credit amount on the total Bundled Service bill 
prior to application of the EPS before application of the discounts per dwelling unit.  
Until the time the method is changed, PG&E shall base the credit amount on the 
total Bundled Service bill after application of the discounts per dwelling unit 

Additionally, customers eligible for the credit are obligated to pay a Fixed 
Transition Amount (FTA), also referred to as a Trust Transfer Amount (TTA), as 
described in Schedule E-RRB and defined in Preliminary Statement Part AS. 

13. DISTRIBUTED ENERY RESOURCES EXEMPTION:  Customers qualifying for an 
exemption from standby charges under Public Utilities (PU) Code Sections 353.1 
and 353.3, as described above, must transfer to Schedule EL-7, to receive this 
exemption until a real-time pricing program, as described in PU Code 353.3, is 
made available.  Once available, customers qualifying for the standby charge 
exemption must participate in the real-time program referred to above.  
Qualification for and receipt of this distributed energy resources exemption does 
not exempt the customer from metering charges applicable to time-of-use (TOU) 
and real-time pricing, or exempt the customer from reasonable interconnection 
charges, non-bypassable charges as required in Preliminary Statement BB - 
Competition Transition Charge Responsibility for All Customers and CTC 
Procurement, or obligations determined by the Commission to result from 
participation in the purchase of power through the California Department of Water 
Resources, as provided in PU Code Section 353.7. 
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SCHEDULE EL-7—RESIDENTIAL CARE PROGRAM TIME-OF-USE SERVICE 

APPLICABILITY: This voluntary schedule is available to customers for whom Schedule E-7 applies where 
the applicant qualifies for California Alternate Rates for Energy (CARE) under the 
eligibility and certification criteria set forth in Rules 19.1, 19.2 or 19.3.*   

The provisions of Schedule S—Standby Service Special Conditions 1 through 6 shall also 
apply to customers whose premises are regularly supplied in part (but not in whole) by 
electric energy from a nonutility source of supply.  These customers will pay monthly 
reservation charges as specified under Section 1 of Schedule S in addition to all 
applicable Schedule EL-7 charges.  Customers who utilize solar generating facilities 
which are less than or equal to one megawatt to serve load and who do not sell power or 
make more than incidental export of power into PG&E’s power grid and who have not 
elected service under Schedule E-Net, will be exempt from paying standby charges under 
this provision.  Any customer under a time-of-use rate schedule using electric generation 
technology that meets the criteria as defined in Electric Rule 1 for Distributed Energy 
Resources is exempt from the otherwise applicable Standby Reservation Charges.  
Customers qualifying for this exemption shall be subject to the requirements outlined in 
Special Condition 9. 

Depending upon whether or not an Installation charge applies, the customer will be 
served under one of these rates under Schedule EL-7. 

EL-7:  Applies to:  customers who were served under Schedule EL-7 as of the 
effective date of Advice 1728-E and have not changed rate schedules since 
that time; or customers whose account has an existing time-of-use meter 
programmable for this rate schedule, but are not being served under 
Schedule EL-7. 

Rate W:  Applies to customers whose account does not have an existing time-of-use 
meter programmable for this rate schedule.  The customer must pay an 
“Installation Charge” prior to taking service under this schedule. 

The installation charge, if applicable, must be paid before the customer can take service 
on this schedule.  Payments for this charge are not transferable to another service or 
refundable, in whole or in part.  PG&E will place the account on this schedule within four 
weeks of receiving payment from the customer.  The meters required for this schedule 
may become obsolete as a result of electric industry restructuring or any other action by 
the California Public Utilities Commission.  Additionally, time-of-use bill savings may be 
significantly reduced by the adoption of PG&E’s proposals in Phase 2 of PG&E’s 1999 
GRC.  Therefore, any and all risks of paying the required charges and not receiving 
commensurate benefits are entirely that of the customer. 

 

TERRITORY: The entire territory.  

 
 
_______________ 

* The Rules referred to in this schedule are part of PG&E’s electric tariffs.  Copies are available at PG&E’s 
local office. 
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SCHEDULE EL-7—RESIDENTIAL CARE PROGRAM TIME-OF-USE SERVICE 
(Continued) 

SPECIAL 
CONDITIONS: 
(Cont’d.) 

7. BILLING:  A customer’s bill is first calculated according to the rates and conditions 
above.  The following adjustments are made depending on the option applicable to 
the customer.   

Bundled Service Customers receive supply and delivery services solely from 
PG&E.  The customer’s bill is based on the Total Rate set forth above and the 
Energy Procurement Surcharge (EPS) as provided in Schedule E-EPS.  The 
Power Exchange (supply) component is determined by multiplying the average 
Power Exchange cost for Schedule EL-7 for each time period during the last 
month by the customer’s total usage for each time period. 

Direct Access Customers purchase energy from an energy service provider and 
continue receiving delivery services from PG&E.  The Power Exchange 
component is determined as specified for a Bundled Service Customer.  The bill 
will be calculated as for a Bundled Service Customer, but the customer will receive 
a credit for the Power Exchange component.   

Hourly PX Pricing Option Customers receive supply and delivery services solely 
from PG&E.  A customer taking Hourly PX Pricing Option service must have an 
interval meter installed at its premise to record hourly usage, since Power 
Exchange costs change hourly.  The bill for a Hourly PX Pricing Option Customer 
is determined by calculating the bill as if it were a Bundled Service Customer, then 
crediting the bill by the amount of the Power Exchange component, as determined 
for Bundled Service and Direct Access Customers, then adding the hourly Power 
Exchange component which is determined by multiplying the hourly energy used 
in the billing period by the hourly cost of energy from the Power Exchange. 

Nothing in this rate schedule prohibits a marketer or broker form negotiating with 
customers the method by which their customer will pay the CTC charge. 

8. RATE REDUCTION BOND CREDIT:  Residential customers will receive a 
10 percent credit on their bill based on the total bill as calculated for Bundled 
Service Customers prior to application of the EPS, by way of reduction to CTC. 

Additionally, customers eligible for the credit are obligated to pay a Fixed 
Transition Amount (FTA), also referred to as a Trust Transfer Amount (TTA), as 
described in Schedule E-RRB and defined in Preliminary Statement Part AS. 

9. DISTRIBUTED ENERGY RESOURCES EXEMPTION:  Customers qualifying for 
an exemption from standby charges under Public Utilities (PU) Code Sections 
353.1 and 353.3, as described above, must take service on a time-of-use (TOU) 
schedule in order to receive this exemption until a real-time pricing program, as 
described in PU Code 353.3, is made available.  Once available, customers 
qualifying for the standby charge exemption must participate in the real-time 
program referred to above.  Qualification for and receipt of this distributed 
resources energy exemption does not exempt the customer from metering 
charges applicable to time-of-use (TOU) and real-time pricing, or exempt the 
customer from reasonable interconnection charges, non-bypassable charges as 
required in Preliminary Statement BB - Competition Transition Charge 
Responsibility for All Customers and CTC Procurement, or obligations determined 
by the Commission to result from participation in the purchase of power through 
the California Department of Water Resources, as provided in PU Code 
Section 353.7. 
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SCHEDULE EL-A7—EXPERIMENTAL RESIDENTIAL CARE PROGRAM ALTERNATE PEAK TIME-OF-USE SERVICE 

APPLICABILITY: This experimental schedule is available to customers for whom Schedules EL-1, 
EL-7, or E-A7 apply where the applicant qualifies for California Alternate Rates 
for Energy (CARE) under the eligibility and certification criteria set forth in 
Rules 19.1, 19.2 or 19.3.* 

The provisions of Schedule S—Standby Service Special Conditions 1 through 6 
shall also apply to customers whose premises are regularly supplied in part (but 
not in whole) by electric energy from a nonutility source of supply.  These 
customers will pay monthly reservation charges as specified under Section 1 of 
Schedule S in addition to all applicable Schedule EL-A7 charges.  Customers 
who utilize solar generating facilities which are less than or equal to one 
megawatt to serve load and who do not sell power or make more than incidental 
export of power into PG&E’s power grid and who have not elected service under 
Schedule E-Net, will be exempt from paying standby charges under this 
provision.  Any customer under a time-of-use rate schedule using electric 
generation technology that meets the criteria as defined in Electric Rule 1 for 
Distributed Energy Resources is exempt from the otherwise applicable Standby 
Reservation Charges.  Customers qualifying for this exemption shall be subject 
to the requirements outlined in Special Condition 9. 

Depending upon whether or not an Installation charge applies, the customer will 
be served under one of these rates under Schedule EL-A7. 

EL-A7:  Applies to:  customers who were served under Schedule EL-A7 as 
of the effective date of Advice 1728-E and have not changed rate 
schedules since that time; or customers whose account has an existing 
time-of-use meter programmable for this rate schedule, but are not being 
served under Schedule EL-A7. 

Rate Y:  Applies to customers whose account does not have an existing 
time-of-use meter programmable for this rate schedule.  The customer 
must pay an “Installation Charge” prior to taking service under this 
schedule. 

The installation charge, if applicable, must be paid before the customer can take 
service on this schedule.  Payments for this charge are not transferable to 
another service or refundable, in whole or in part.  PG&E will place the account 
on this schedule within four weeks of receiving payment from the customer.  The 
meters required for this schedule may become obsolete as a result of electric 
industry restructuring or any other action by the California Public Utilities 
Commission.  Additionally, time-of-use bill savings may be significantly reduced 
by the adoption of PG&E’s proposals in Phase 2 of PG&E’s 1999 GRC.  
Therefore, any and all risks of paying the required charges and not receiving 
commensurate benefits are entirely that of the customer. 

 

TERRITORY: Available only in the cities or areas known as Antioch, Brentwood, Oakley, 
Bethel Island, Byron, Knightsen, and Discovery Bay, and other PG&E divisions 
to be determined. 

 

 
 
_______________ 

* The Rules referred to in this schedule are part of PG&E’s electric tariffs.  Copies are available at PG&E’s 
local offices.   
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SCHEDULE EL-A7—EXPERIMENTAL RESIDENTIAL CARE PROGRAM ALTERNATE PEAK TIME-OF-USE SERVICE 
(Continued) 

SPECIAL 
CONDITIONS: 
(Cont’d.) 

7. BILLING:  (Cont’d.) 

Direct Access Customers purchase energy from an energy service provider and 
continue receiving delivery services from PG&E.  The Power Exchange 
component is determined as specified for a Bundled Service Customer.  The bill 
will be calculated as for a Bundled Service Customer, but the customer will receive 
a credit for the Power Exchange component.   

Hourly PX Pricing Option Customers receive supply and delivery services solely 
from PG&E.  A customer taking Hourly PX Pricing Option service must have an 
interval meter installed at its premise to record hourly usage, since Power 
Exchange costs change hourly.  The bill for a Hourly PX Pricing Option Customer 
is determined by calculating the bill as if it were a Bundled Service Customer, then 
crediting the bill by the amount of the Power Exchange component, as determined 
for Bundled Service and Direct Access Customers, then adding the hourly Power 
Exchange component which is determined by multiplying the hourly energy used 
in the billing period by the hourly cost of energy from the Power Exchange.   

Nothing in this rate schedule prohibits a marketer or broker form negotiating with 
customers the method by which their customer will pay the CTC charge. 

8. RATE REDUCTION BOND CREDIT:  Residential customers will receive a 
10 percent credit on their bill based on the total bill as calculated for Bundled 
Service Customers prior to application of the EPS, by way of reduction to CTC. 

Additionally, customers eligible for the credit are obligated to pay a Fixed 
Transition Amount (FTA), also referred to as a Trust Transfer Amount (TTA), as 
described in Schedule E-RRB and defined in Preliminary Statement Part AS. 

9. DISTRIBUTED ENERGY RESOURCES EXEMPTION:  Customers qualifying for 
an exemption from standby charges under Public Utilities (PU) Code Sections 
353.1 and 353.3, as described above, must take service on a time-of-use (TOU) 
schedule in order to receive this exemption until a real-time pricing program, as 
described in PU Code 353.3, is made available.  Once available, customers 
qualifying for the standby charge exemption must participate in the real-time 
program referred to above.  Qualification for and receipt of this distributed 
resources energy exemption does not exempt the customer from metering 
charges applicable to time-of-use (TOU) and real-time pricing, or exempt the 
customer from reasonable interconnection charges, non-bypassable charges as 
required in Preliminary Statement BB - Competition Transition Charge 
Responsibility for All Customers and CTC Procurement, or obligations determined 
by the Commission to result from participation in the purchase of power through 
the California Department of Water Resources, as provided in PU Code 
Section 353.7. 
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SCHEDULE EL-8—RESIDENTIAL SEASONAL CARE PROGRAM SERVICE OPTION 

APPLICABILITY: This voluntary schedule is available to customers for whom Schedule E-8 applies where 
the applicant qualifies for California Alternate Rates for Energy (CARE) under the eligibility 
and certification criteria set forth in Rules 19.1, 19.2, or 19.3*. 

The provisions of Schedule S—Standby Service Special Conditions 1 through 6 shall also 
apply to customers whose premises are regularly supplied in part (but not in whole) by 
electric energy from a nonutility source of supply.  These customers will pay monthly 
reservation charges as specified under Section 1 of Schedule S in addition to all applicable 
Schedule EL-8 charges.  Customers who utilize solar generating facilities which are less 
than or equal to one megawatt to serve load and who do not sell power or make more than 
incidental export of power into PG&E’s power grid and who have not elected service under 
Schedule E-NET, will be exempt from paying standby charges under this provision.  Any 
customer under a time-of-use rate schedule using electric generation technology that 
meets the criteria as defined in Electric Rule 1 for Distributed Energy Resources is exempt 
from the otherwise applicable Standby Reservation Charges.  Customers qualifying for this 
exemption shall be subject to the requirements outlined in Special Condition 6. 

 

TERRITORY: The entire territory served.  

RATES:          

 
Trans- 
mission 

Distribu- 
tion 

Public 
Purpose 

Programs 
Genera- 

tion 

Nuclear 
Decom- 

missioning 
 

FTA 
Reliability 
Services 

Total 
Rate 

 

ENERGY CHARGE:          
Summer, per kWh per month $0.00505 $0.00931 $0.00267 $0.07145 $0.00043 $0.01010 $0.00275 $0.10176  
Winter, per kWh per month $0.00505 $0.00537 $0.00267 $0.03536 $0.00043 $0.01010 $0.00275 $0.06173  

          
CUSTOMER CHARGE,          

Per meter per day – $0.38867 – – – – – $0.38867  

          
TRANSMISSION REVENUE 
BALANCING ACCOUNT 
ADJUSTMENT RATE 

         

Per kWh per Month ($0.00157) – – $0.00157 – – – $0.00000  

          
 Generation charge is calculated based on the total rate less the sum of:  Distribution, 

Transmission, Public Purpose Program, Nuclear Decommissioning, and FTA (where 
applicable) charges.  CTC is calculated residually by subtracting the PX charge as 
calculated in Schedule PX from the generation charge. 

 
 
 
 

(L) 
 

_______________ 

* The Rules referred to in this schedule are part of PG&E’s electric tariffs.  Copies are available at PG&E’s local 
offices.   
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SCHEDULE EL-8—RESIDENTIAL SEASONAL CARE PROGRAM SERVICE OPTION 
(Continued) 

SPECIAL 
CONDITIONS: 
 

1. Seasonal Charges:  The summer season is May 1 through October 31.  The inter 
season is November 1 through April 30.  When billing includes use in both the 
summer and winter season, charges will be prorated based upon the number of 
days in each period. 

2. Customers who enroll on this schedule may not switch to another residential 
schedule until service has been taken on this schedule for 12 billing periods. 

3. The baseline quantities, rates and additional quantity allowances for medical 
needs available under other residential rate schedules are not available on this 
schedule. 

4. BILLING:  A customer’s bill is first calculated according to the total rates and 
conditions above.  The following adjustments are made depending on the option 
applicable to the customer.   

Bundled Service Customers receive supply and delivery services solely from 
PG&E.  The customer’s bill is based on the Total Rate set forth above and the 
Energy Procurement Surcharge (EPS) as provided in Schedule E-EPS.  The 
Power Exchange (supply) component is determined by multiplying the average 
Power Exchange cost for Schedule EL-8 during the last month by the customer’s 
total usage. 

Direct Access Customers purchase energy from an energy service provider and 
continue receiving delivery services from PG&E.  The Power Exchange 
component is determined as specified for a Bundled Service Customer.  The bill 
will be calculated as for a Bundled Service Customer, but the customer will receive 
a credit for the Power Exchange component.   

Hourly PX Pricing Option Customers receive supply and delivery services solely 
from PG&E.  A customer taking Hourly PX Pricing Option service must have an 
interval meter installed at its premise to record hourly usage, since Power 
Exchange costs change hourly.  The bill for a Hourly PX Pricing Option Customer 
is determined by calculating the bill as if it were a Bundled Service Customer, then 
crediting the bill by the amount of the Power Exchange component, as determined 
for Bundled Service and Direct Access Customers, then adding the hourly Power 
Exchange component which is determined by multiplying the hourly energy used 
in the billing period by the hourly cost of energy from the Power Exchange. 

Nothing in this rate schedule prohibits a marketer or broker form negotiating with 
customers the method by which their customer will pay the CTC charge. 

 

(L) 
| 
| 
| 
| 
| 
| 
| 
| 
| 
| 
| 
| 
| 

(L) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(L) 
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SCHEDULE EL-8—RESIDENTIAL SEASONAL CARE PROGRAM SERVICE OPTION 
(Continued) 

SPECIAL 
CONDITIONS: 
(Cont’d.) 
 

5. RATE REDUCTION BOND CREDIT:  Residential customers will receive a 
10 percent credit on their bill based on the total bill as calculated for Bundled 
Service Customers prior to application of the EPS, by way of reduction to CTC. 

Additionally, customers eligible for the credit are obligated to pay a Fixed 
Transition Amount (FTA), also referred to as a Trust Transfer Amount (TTA), as 
described in Schedule E-RRB and defined in Preliminary Statement Part AS. 

6. DISTRIBUTED ENERGY RESOURCES EXEMPTION:  Customers qualifying for 
an exemption from standby charges under Public Utilities (PU) Code Sections 
353.1 and 353.3, as described above, must transfer to Schedule EL-7, to receive 
this exemption until a real-time pricing program, as described in PU Code 353.3, is 
made available.  Once available, customers qualifying for the standby charge 
exemption must participate in the real-time program referred to above.  
Qualification for and receipt of this distributed energy resources exemption does 
not exempt the customer from metering charges applicable to time-of-use (TOU) 
and real-time pricing, or exempt the customer from reasonable interconnection 
charges, non-bypassable charges as required in Preliminary Statement BB - 
Competition Transition Charge Responsibility for All Customers and CTC 
Procurement, or obligations determined by the Commission to result from 
participation in the purchase of power through the California Department of Water 
Resources, as provided in PU Code Section 353.7. 

 

(L) 
| 
| 
| 
| 
| 
| 
| 
| 
| 
| 
| 
| 
| 
| 
| 
| 
| 
| 
| 
| 

(L) 
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SCHEDULE A-1—SMALL GENERAL SERVICE 

APPLICABILITY: Schedule A-1 applies to single-phase and polyphase alternating-current service (for a 
description of these terms, see Section D of Rule 2*).  This schedule is  not available to 
customers whose billing demand exceeds 499 kW for three consecutive months, or to 
residential or agricultural service for which a residential or agricultural schedule is 
applicable. 

The provisions of Schedule S—Standby Service Special Conditions 1 through 6 shall 
also apply to customers whose premises are regularly supplied in part (but not in whole) 
by electric energy from a nonutility source of supply.  These customers will pay monthly 
reservation charges as specified under Section 1 of Schedule S in addition to all 
applicable Schedule A-1 charges.  Customers who utilize solar generating facilities which 
are less than or equal to one megawatt to serve load and who do not sell power or make 
more than incidental export of power into PG&E’s power grid and who have not elected 
service under Schedule E-NET, will be exempt from paying standby charges under this 
provision.  Any customer under a time-of-use rate schedule using electric generation 
technology that meets the criteria as defined in Electric Rule 1 for Distributed Energy 
Resources is exempt from the otherwise applicable Standby Reservation Charges.  
Customers qualifying for this exemption shall be subject to the requirements outlined in 
the Standby Applicability section of this tariff. 

 

TERRITORY: The entire territory served.  

RATES:   
   

 
Transmission 

  
 

Distribution 

 Public 
Purpose 

Programs

 
 

Generation 

 Nuclear 
Decom-

missioning 

  
 

FTA 

  
Reliability 
Services 

  
Total 
Rates 

 

 ENERGY CHARGE     
 Summer, per kWh 
per month 

 
$0.00833 

  
$0.04174 

 
$0.00382 

  
$0.08099(I) 

 
$0.00056 

 
$0.01056 

  
$0.00270 

  
$0.14870 

 

 Winter, per kWh 
per month 

 
$0.00571 

  
$0.02861 

 
$0.00382 

  
$0.04997(I) 

 
$0.00056 

 
$0.01056 

  
$0.00270 

  
$0.10193 

 

            
 CUSTOMER CHARGE, 
per month 

          

 Single-phase Service, 
per meter 

 
– 

  
$8.10  

 
– 

  
– 

 
– 

 
– 

  
– 

  
$8.10 

 

 Polyphase Service, per 
meter 

 
– 

  
$12.00  

 
– 

  
– 

 
– 

 
– 

  
– 

  
$12.00 

 

           
 TRANSMISSION REVENUE           
 BALANCING ACCOUNT           
 ADJUSTMENT RATE           
    per kWh per Month ($0.00157)  – –  $0.00157 – –  –  $0.00000  
           

 Generation charge is calculated based on the total rate less the sum of:  Distribution, 
Transmission, Public Purpose Program, Nuclear Decommissioning, and FTA (where 
applicable) charges.  CTC is calculated residually by subtracting the PX charge as 
calculated in Schedule PX from the generation charge. 

 
 
 
 
 

(L) 
_______________ 

* The Rules referred to in this schedule are part of PG&E’s electric tariffs.  Copies are available at PG&E’s 
local offices. 
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SCHEDULE A-1—SMALL GENERAL SERVICE 
(Continued) 

CONTRACT: For customers who use service for only part of the year, this schedule is available only 
on annual contract. 

(L) 
| 
| 

 

SEASONS: The summer rate is applicable May 1 through October 31, and the winter rate is 
applicable November 1 through April 30.  When billing includes use in both the summer 
and winter periods, charges will be prorated based upon the number of days in each 
period. 

| 
| 
| 
| 
| 

 

BILLING: 
 

 

A customer’s bill is first calculated according to the total rates and conditions above.  
The following adjustments are made depending on the option applicable to the 
customer. 

Bundled Service Customers receive supply and delivery services solely from PG&E.  
The customer’s bill is based on the Total Rate set forth above and the Energy 
Procurement Surcharge (EPS) as provided in Schedule E-EPS.  The Power Exchange 
(supply) component is determined by multiplying the average Power Exchange cost for 
Schedule A-1 during the last month by the customer’s total usage. 

Direct Access Customers purchase energy from an energy service provider and 
continue receiving delivery services from PG&E.  The Power Exchange component is 
determined as specified for a Bundled Service Customer.  The bill will be calculated as 
for a Bundled Service Customer, but the customer will receive a credit for the Power 
Exchange component.   

Hourly PX Pricing Option Customers receive supply and delivery services solely from 
PG&E.  A customer taking Hourly PX Pricing Option service must have an interval 
meter installed at its premise to record hourly usage, since Power Exchange costs 
change hourly.  The bill for a Hourly PX Pricing Option Customer is determined by 
calculating the bill as if it were a Bundled Service Customer, then crediting the bill by 
the amount of the Power Exchange component, as determined for Bundled Service and 
Direct Access Customers, then adding the hourly Power Exchange component which is 
determined  by multiplying the hourly energy used in the billing period by the hourly cost 
of energy from the Power Exchange. 

Nothing in this rate schedule prohibits a marketer or broker from negotiating with 
customers the method by which their customer will pay the CTC charge. 

| 
| 

(L) 

 

RATE 
REDUCTION 
BOND CREDIT: 

Small commercial customers served on this schedule receive a 10 percent credit on 
their bill based on the total bill as calculated for Bundled Service Customers prior to 
application of the EPS, by way of reduction to CTC. 

Additionally, customers eligible for the credit are obligated to pay a Fixed Transition 
Amount (FTA), also referred to as a Trust Transfer Amount (TTA), as described in 
Schedule E-RRB and defined in Preliminary Statement Part AS. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(L) 
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SCHEDULE A-1—SMALL GENERAL SERVICE 
(Continued) 

CARE 
DISCOUNT: 

Nonprofit Group-Living Facilities which meet the eligibility criteria in Rule 19.2 or 19.3 
are eligible for a California Alternate Rates for Energy discount under Schedule 
E-CARE.  Customers will continue to receive the CARE discount through PG&E 
regardless of energy service provider.  Customers will be billed as described in the 
BILLING section; and the CARE discount will be determined before any credit for Direct 
Access service.  

(L) 
| 
| 
| 
| 
| 
| 

 

STANDBY 
APPLICABILITY: 

DISTRIBUTED ENERGY RESOURCES EXEMPTION:  Customers qualifying for an 
exemption from standby charges under Public Utilities (PU) Code Sections 353.1 and 
353.3, as described above, must transfer to Schedules A-6, E-19, to receive this 
exemption until a real-time pricing program, as described in PU Code 353.3, is made 
available.  Once available, customers qualifying for the standby charge exemption must 
participate in the real-time program referred to above.  Qualification for and receipt of 
this distributed energy resources exemption does not exempt the customer from 
metering charges applicable to time-of-use (TOU) and real-time pricing, or exempt the 
customer from reasonable interconnection charges, non-bypassable charges as 
required in Preliminary Statement BB - Competition Transition Charge Responsibility for 
All Customers and CTC Procurement, or obligations determined by the Commission to 
result from participation in the purchase of power through the California Department of 
Water Resources, as provided in PU Code Section 353.7. 

| 
| 
| 
| 
| 
| 
| 
| 
| 
| 
| 
| 

(L) 
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SCHEDULE A-6—SMALL GENERAL TIME-OF-USE SERVICE 

APPLICABILITY: This voluntary time-of-use schedule applies to single-phase and polyphase alternating-
current service (for a description of these terms, see Section D of Rule 2*).  This 
schedule is not available to customers whose billing demand exceeds 499 kW for three 
consecutive months, or to residential or agricultural service for which a residential or 
agricultural schedule is applicable. 

Depending upon whether or not an Installation or Processing charge applies, the 
customer will be served under one of these rates under Schedule A-6: 

A-6:  Applies 1) to customers who are served under Schedule A-6 prior to 
January 1, 1996, and have not changed rate schedules since that time, or 2) to 
customers whose service has an existing and appropriate time-of-use meter 
installed and that initiated service on this schedule during 1996, or 3) to customers 
who signed an "Incentive Program Prescriptive Performance Off-Peak Cooling 
Application" with PG&E prior to January 1, 1996, in order to install a thermal 
energy storage system and now are about to operate that system. 

Rate W:  Applies to customers whose account does not have an appropriate 
time-of-use meter.  The customer must pay an "Installation Charge" prior to 
taking service under this schedule. 

Rate X:  Applies to customers whose account has an appropriate PG&E 
time-of-use meter, but is not currently being served under Schedule A-6.  The 
customer will be required to pay a "Processing Charge" prior to taking service 
under this schedule. 

The Installation Charge or Processing Charge must be paid in one lump sum before the 
customer can take service on this schedule.  Payments for these charges are not 
transferable to another service or refundable, in whole or part.  PG&E will place the 
account on this schedule within four weeks of receiving payment from the customer.  
The meters required for this schedule may become obsolete as a result of electric 
industry restructuring or other action by the California Public Utilities Commission.  
Therefore, any and all risks of paying the required charges and not receiving 
commensurate benefit are entirely that of the customer. 

The provisions of Schedule S—Standby Service Special Conditions 1 through 6 shall 
also apply to customers whose premises are regularly supplied in part (but not in whole) 
by electric energy from a non-utility source of supply.  These customers will pay monthly 
reservation charges as specified under Section 1 of Schedule S in addition to all 
applicable Schedule A-6 charges.  Customers who utilize solar generating facilities 
which are less than or equal to one megawatt to serve load and who do not sell power 
or make more than incidental export of power into PG&E’s power grid and who have not 
elected service under Schedule E-NET, will be exempt from paying standby charges 
under this provision.  Any customer under a time-of-use rate schedule using electric 
generation technology that meets the criteria as defined in Electric Rule 1 for Distributed 
Energy Resources is exempt from the otherwise applicable Standby Reservation 
Charges.  Customers qualifying for this exemption shall be subject to the requirements 
outlined in the Standby Applicability section of this tariff. 

 

 
 
 
 
_______________ 

* The rules referred to in this schedule are part of PG&E’s gas tariffs.  Copies are available at PG&E’s local 
offices. 
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SCHEDULE A-6—SMALL GENERAL TIME-OF-USE SERVICE 
(Continued) 

BILLING: 
(Cont’d.) 

Hourly PX Pricing Option Customers receive supply and delivery service solely from 
PG&E.  A customer taking Hourly PX Pricing Option service must have an interval 
meter installed on its premise to record hourly usage, since Power Exchange costs 
change hourly.  The bill for a Hourly PX Pricing Option Customer is determined by 
calculating the bill as if it were a Bundled Service Customer, then crediting the bill by 
the amount of the Power Exchange component, as determined for Bundled Service and 
Direct Access Customers, then adding the hourly Power Exchange component which is 
determined  by multiplying the hourly energy used in the billing period by the hourly cost 
of energy from the Power Exchange. 

Nothing in this rate schedule prohibits a marketer or broker from negotiating with 
customers the method by which their customer will pay the CTC charge. 

  

RATE 
REDUCTION 
BOND CREDIT: 

Small commercial customers served on this schedule will receive a 10 percent credit on 
their bill based on the total bill as calculated for Bundled Service Customers prior to the 
application of the EPS, by way of reduction to CTC.  

Additionally, customers eligible for the credit are obligated to pay a Fixed Transition 
Amount (FTA), also referred to as a Trust Transfer Amount (TTA), as described in 
Schedule E-RRB and defined in Preliminary Statement Part AS. 

  

CARE 
DISCOUNT: 

Nonprofit Group-Living Facilities which meet the eligibility criteria in Rule 19.2 or 19.3 
are eligible for a California Alternate Rates for Energy discount under 
Schedule E-CARE.  Customers will continue to receive the CARE discount through 
PG&E regardless of energy service provider.  Customers will be billed as described in 
the BILLING section; and the CARE discount will be determined before any credit for 
Direct Access service. 

  

STANDBY 
APPLICABILITY: 

DISTRIBUTED ENERGY RESOURCES EXEMPTION:  Customers qualifying for an 
exemption from standby charges under Public Utilities (PU) Code Sections 353.1 and 
353.3, as described above, must take service on a time-of-use (TOU) schedule in order 
to receive this exemption until a real-time pricing program, as described in PU Code 
353.3, is made available.  Once available, customers qualifying for the standby charge 
exemption must participate in the real-time program referred to above.  Qualification for 
and receipt of this distributed energy resources exemption does not exempt the 
customer from metering charges applicable to time-of-use (TOU) and real-time pricing, 
or exempt the customer from reasonable interconnection charges, non-bypassable 
charges as required in Preliminary Statement BB - Competition Transition Charge 
Responsibility for All Customers and CTC Procurement, or obligations determined by 
the Commission to result from participation in the purchase of power through the 
California Department of Water Resources, as provided in PU Code Section 353.7. 
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SCHEDULE A-10—MEDIUM GENERAL DEMAND-METERED SERVICE 

APPLICABILITY: A customer selecting service on Schedule A-10 after August 15, 1992 must use at least 
50,000 kWh per year.  Schedule A-10 applies to single-phase and polyphase 
alternating-current service (for a description of these terms, see Section D of Rule 2).  
This schedule is not available to customers whose maximum demand exceeds 499 kW 
for three consecutive months, or to residential or agricultural service for which a 
residential or agricultural schedule is applicable. 

Under Schedule A-10, there is a limit on the demand (the number of kilowatts (kW)) the 
customer may require from the PG&E system.  If the customer's demand exceeds 
499 kW for three consecutive months, the customer's account will be transferred to 
Schedule E-19 or E-20. 

Customers who have received new hourly interval meters under the real-time metering 
program, funded by the California Energy Commission (CEC) pursuant to recently 
enacted California state legislation (Assembly Bill 1X 29), will pay the charges according 
to the terms and conditions in this schedule, and also the time-of-use (TOU) surcharges 
for Schedule A-10 specified under electric rate Schedule E-EPS, Section 2.  These TOU 
surcharge rates will become effective for service rendered beginning on the customer’s 
first regularly scheduled meter reading date which occurs after the new hourly interval 
metering system has been installed. 

Customers who wish to voluntarily pay the TOU surcharges for Schedule A-10 specified 
under electric rate Schedule E-EPS, Section 2, must have an hourly interval meter.  
Those customers who wish to pay the TOU surcharge rates but who have not received 
hourly interval meters under the CEC-funded real-time metering program must pay 
PG&E for the cost of purchasing and installing an hourly interval meter, together with 
applicable Income Tax Component of Contribution (ITCC) charges and the cost to 
operate and maintain the interval meter.  Customers who elect to receive service on this 
basis must sign an Interval Meter Installation Service Agreement Form (79-984). 

The provisions of Schedule S—Standby Service Special Conditions 1 through 6 shall 
also apply to customers whose premises are regularly supplied in part (but not in whole) 
by electric energy from a nonutility source of supply.  These customers will pay monthly 
reservation charges as specified under Section 1 of Schedule S in addition to all 
applicable Schedule A-10 charges.  Customers who utilize solar generating facilities 
which are less than or equal to one megawatt to serve load and who do not sell power 
or make more than incidental export of power into PG&E’s power grid and who have not 
elected service under Schedule E-NET, will be exempt from paying standby charges 
under this provision.  Any customer under a time-of-use rate schedule using electric 
generation technology that meets the criteria as defined in Electric Rule 1 for Distributed 
Energy Resources is exempt from the otherwise applicable Standby Reservation 
Charges.  Customers qualifying for this exemption shall be subject to the requirements 
outlined in the Standby Applicability section of this tariff. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

TERRITORY: PG&E’s entire service territory.  
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SCHEDULE A-10—MEDIUM GENERAL DEMAND-METERED SERVICE 
(Continued) 

BILLING: 
(Cont’d.) 

Nothing in this rate schedule prohibits a marketer or broker from negotiating with 
customers the method by which their customer will pay the CTC charge. 

  

RATE 
REDUCTION 
BOND CREDIT: 

Small commercial customers served on this schedule receive a 10 percent credit on 
their bill based on the total bill as calculated for Bundled Service Customers prior to the 
application of the EPS, by way of reduction to CTC.  Only customers determined as 
eligible will receive the credit. 

Additionally, customers eligible for the credit are obligated to pay a Fixed Transition 
Amount (FTA), also referred to as a Trust Transfer Amount (TTA), as described in 
Schedule E-RRB and defined in Preliminary Statement Part AS. 

  

CARE 
DISCOUNT: 

Facilities which meet the eligibility criteria in Rule 19.2 or 19.3 are eligible for a 
California Alternate Rates for Energy discount under Schedule E-CARE.  Customers will 
continue to receive the CARE discount through PG&E regardless of energy service 
provider.  Customers will be billed as described in the BILLING section; and the CARE 
discount will be determined before any credit for Direct Access service 

  

STANDBY 
APPLICABILITY: 

DISTRIBUTED ENERGY RESOURCES EXEMPTION:  Customers qualifying for an 
exemption from standby charges under Public Utilities (PU) Code Sections 353.1 and 
353.3, as described above, must transfer to Schedule E-19, to receive this exemption 
until a real-time pricing program, as described in PU Code 353.3, is made available.  
Once available, customers qualifying for the standby charge exemption must participate 
in the real-time program referred to above.  Qualification for and receipt of this 
distributed energy resources exemption does not exempt the customer from metering 
charges applicable to time-of-use (TOU) and real-time pricing, or exempt the customer 
from reasonable interconnection charges, non-bypassable charges as required in 
Preliminary Statement BB - Competition Transition Charge Responsibility for All 
Customers and CTC Procurement, or obligations determined by the Commission to 
result from participation in the purchase of power through the California Department of 
Water Resources, as provided in PU Code Section 353.7. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(L) 
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SCHEDULE A-10—MEDIUM GENERAL DEMAND-METERED SERVICE 
(Continued) 

DEFINITION OF 
TIME PERIODS: 
 

Customers who have received new hourly interval meters under the real-time metering 
program funded by CEC, or who have voluntarily arranged for the installation of such 
meters, will pay TOU surcharges as specified under electric rate Schedule E-EPS, 
Section 2. 

Times of the year and times of the day for the TOU surchage rates are defined as 
follows: 

SUMMER Period A (Service from May 1 through October 31): 

Peak: 12:00 noon. to 6:00 p.m. Monday through Friday. 

Partial-Peak 8:30 a.m. to 12:00 noon AND 6:00 p.m. to 9:30 p.m. Monday 
 through Friday (except Holdays). 

Off- Peak: 9:30 p.m. to 8:30 a.m. Monday through Friday 
 All day Saturday, Sunday, and holidays 

WINTER Period B (service from November 1 through April 30): 

Partial-Peak 8:30 a.m. to 9:30 p.m. Monday through Friday (except  
  holidays). 

Off-Peak 9:30 p.m. to 8:30 a.m. Monday through Friday (except  
  holidays). 
 All day Saturday, Sunday, and holidays 

HOLIDAYS:  “Holidays” for the purposes of this rate schedule are New Year’s Day, 
President’s Day, Memorial Day, Independence Day, Labor Day, Veterans Day, 
Thanksgiving Day, and Christmas Day.  The dates will be those on which the holidays 
are legally observed. 

CHANGE FROM SUMMER TO WINTER OR WINTER TO SUMER:  When a billing 
month includes both summer and winter days, PG&E will calculate demand charges as 
follows.  It will consider the applicable maximum demands for the summer and winter 
portions of the billing month separately, calculate a demand charge for each, and then 
apply the two according to the number of billing days each represents.  NOTE:  If the 
meter is read within one work day of the season changeover date (May 1 or 
November 1), PG&E will use only the rates and charges from the season having the 
greater number of days in the billing month.  Workdays are Monday through Friday, 
inclusive. 

 

(L) 
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COMMERCIAL/INDUSTRIAL/GENERAL 
SCHEDULE E-19—MEDIUM GENERAL DEMAND-METERED TIME-OF-USE SERVICE 

CONTENTS: This rate schedule is divided into the following sections:  

 1. Applicability 12. Non-Firm Service Rates  
 2. Territory 13. Contracts  
 3. 

4. 
Firm Service Rates 
Definition Of Service Voltage 

14. Terms And Conditions For 
Voluntary E-19 Service 

 

 5. Definition Of Time Periods 15. Billing  
 6. Power Factor Adjustments 16. Rate Reduction Bond Credit  
 7. 

8. 
Charges For Transformer Losses 
Standard Service Facilities 

17. CARE Discount for Nonprofit 
Group-Living Facilities 

 

 9. 
10. 

 
11. 

Special Facilities 
Arrangements For Visual-Display 
Metering 
Non-Firm Service Program 

18. 
 

19. 

Optional Optimal Billing Period 
Service 
Billing for Customers Without 
Interval Meters 

 

   

1. APPLICABILITY: Initial Assignment:  A customer must take service under Schedule E-19 if:  (1) the 
customer's load does not meet the Schedule E-20 requirements, but, (2) the 
customer's maximum billing demand (as defined below) has exceeded 499 kilowatts for 
at least three consecutive months during the most recent 12-month period (referred to 
as Schedule E-19).  If 70 percent or more of the customer's energy use is for 
agricultural end-uses, the customer will be served under an agricultural schedule.  
Schedule E-19 is not applicable to customers for whom residential service would apply. 

Customer accounts which fail to qualify under these requirements will be evaluated for 
transfer to service under a different applicable rate schedule.  

The provisions of Schedule S—Standby Service Special Conditions 1 through 6 shall 
also apply to customers whose premises are regularly supplied in part (but not in 
whole) by electric energy from a nonutility source of supply.  These customers will pay 
monthly reservation charges as specified under Section 1 of Schedule S in addition to 
all applicable Schedule E-19 charges.  Customers who utilize solar generating facilities 
which are less than or equal to one megawatt to serve load and who do not sell power 
or make more than incidental export of power into PG&E’s power grid and who have 
not elected service under Schedule E-NET, will be exempt from paying standby 
charges under this provision.  Any customer under a time-of-use rate schedule using 
electric generation technology that meets the criteria as defined in Electric Rule 1 for 
Distributed Energy Resources is exempt from the otherwise applicable Standby 
Reservation Charges.  Customers qualifying for this exemption shall be subject to the 
requirements outlined in Section 20 of this tariff. 

Voluntary E-19 Service:  This schedule is available on a voluntary basis for customers 
with maximum billing demands less than 500 kW.  Customers voluntarily taking service 
on this schedule are subject to all the terms and conditions below, unless otherwise 
specified in Section 15. 

 

 

(Continued) 
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COMMERCIAL/INDUSTRIAL/GENERAL 
SCHEDULE E-19—MEDIUM GENERAL DEMAND-METERED TIME-OF-USE SERVICE 

(Continued) 

15. BILLING:  
(Cont’d.) 

Bundled Service Customers receive supply and delivery services solely from PG&E.  
The customer’s bill is based on the Total Rate set forth above and the Energy 
Procurement Surcharge (EPS) as provided in Schedule E-EPS.  The Power Exchange 
component is determined by multiplying the average Power Exchange cost for 
Schedule E-19 for each time period during the last month by the customer’s total usage 
for each time period. 

Direct Access Customers purchase energy from an energy service provider and 
continue receiving delivery services from PG&E.  The Power Exchange component is 
determined as specified for a Bundled Service Customer.  The bill will be calculated as 
for a Bundled Service Customer, but the customer will receive a credit for the Power 
Exchange component.   

Hourly PX Pricing Option Customers receive supply and delivery service solely from 
PG&E.  A customer taking Hourly PX Pricing Option service must have an interval meter 
installed at its premise to record hourly usage, since Power Exchange costs change 
hourly.  The bill for a Hourly PX Pricing Option Customer is determined by calculating the 
bill as if it were a Bundled Service Customer, then crediting the bill by the amount of the 
Power Exchange component, as determined for Bundled Service and Direct Access 
Customers, then adding the hourly Power Exchange component which is determined by 
multiplying the hourly energy used in the billing period by the hourly cost of energy from 
the Power Exchange. 

Nothing in this rate schedule prohibits a marketer or broker from negotiating with 
customers the method by which their customer will pay the CTC charge. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

16. RATE 
REDUCTION 
BOND 
CREDIT: 

Small commercial customers with loads less than 20 kW will receive a 10 percent credit 
on their bill based on the total bill as calculated for Bundled Service Customers prior to 
application of the EPS, by way of reduction to CTC.  Only customers determined as 
eligible will receive the credit. 

Additionally, customers eligible for the credit are obligated to pay a Fixed Transition 
Amount (FTA), also referred to as a Trust Transfer Amount (TTA), as described in 
Schedule E-RRB and defined in Preliminary Statement Part AS. 

 
(T) 
(T) 

 
 
 
 
 

17. CARE 
DISCOUNT 
FOR 
NONPROFIT 
GROUP-
LIVING AND 
SPECIAL 
EMPLOYEE 
HOUSING 
FACILITIES: 

Facilities which meet the eligibility criteria in Rule 19.2 or 19.3 are eligible for a California 
Alternate Rates for Energy discount under Schedule E-CARE.  Customers will continue 
to receive the CARE discount through PG&E regardless of energy service provider.  
Customers will be billed as described in Section 16; and the CARE discount will be 
determined before any credit for Direct Access service. 

 

 

(Continued) 
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COMMERCIAL/INDUSTRIAL/GENERAL 
SCHEDULE E-19—MEDIUM GENERAL DEMAND-METERED TIME-OF-USE SERVICE 

(Continued) 

18. OPTIONAL 
OPTIMAL 
BILLING 
PERIOD 
SERVICE:  
(Cont'd.) 

c. Customer Charge 

Upon enrollment, a special customer charge will be assessed in all six (6) months 
in the optimal billing period to cover the incremental costs of the required solid 
state recorder, special program billing, recruitment, and administrative costs.  The 
customer charge shall be $130 per meter per optimal billing period month for 
primary and secondary voltage customers.  The customer is obligated to pay this 
monthly customer charge only while enrolled in this option but any customer that 
drops out may not enroll in this option again for a period of twelve (12) months.  
Customers who have signed contracts and are awaiting solid state recorders so 
that they can participate in the program will not be assessed the special customer 
charge until a solid state recorder has been installed. 

For billing purposes, the special customer charge for the optimal billing period 
service shall be assigned to Distribution. 

d. Proration of Charges 

All applicable customer charges, demand charges or other applicable fixed 
charges, shall be prorated as specified in Rule 9.  As specified in Rule 9, 
Sections A and B, the regular billing period will be once each month, and 
prorations for monthly bills of less than 27 or more than 33 days shall be calculated 
on the basis of the number of days in the period in question to the total number of 
days in an average month, as specified in Rule 9. 

e. Functional Assignment of Credit 

For billing purposes, the Optimal Billing Credit will be assigned to Generation. 

 

19. ELECTRIC 
EMERGENCY 
PLAN 
ROTATING 
BLOCK 
OUTAGES 

As set forth in CPUC Decision 01-04-006, all transmission level customers except 
essential use customers, OBMC participants, net suppliers to the electrical grid, or 
others exempt by the Commission, are to be included in rotating outages in the event of 
an emergency.  A transmission level customer who refuses or fails to drop load shall be 
added to the next rotating outage group so that the customer does not escape 
curtailment.  If the transmission level customer fails to cooperate and drop load at 
PG&E's request, automatic equipment controlled by PG&E will be installed at the 
customer’s expense per Electric Rule 2.  A transmission level customer who refuses to 
drop load before installation of the equipment shall be subject to a penalty of $6/kWh for 
all load requested to be curtailed that is not curtailed.  The $6/kWh penalty shall not 
apply if the customer’s generation suffers a verified, forced outage and during times of 
scheduled maintenance.  The scheduled maintenance must be approved by both the 
ISO and PG&E, but approval may not be unreasonably withheld.   

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(L) 
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COMMERCIAL/INDUSTRIAL/GENERAL 
SCHEDULE E-19—MEDIUM GENERAL DEMAND-METERED TIME-OF-USE SERVICE 

(Continued) 

20. STANDBY  
APPLICA- 
BILITY: 

DISTRIBUTED ENERGY RESOURCES EXEMPTION:  Customers qualifying for an 
exemption from standby charges under Public Utilities (PU) Code Sections 353.1 and 
353.3, as described above, must take service on a time-of-use (TOU) schedule in order 
to receive this exemption until a real-time pricing program, as described in PU Code 
353.3, is made available.  Once available, customers qualifying for the standby charge 
exemption must participate in the real-time program referred to above.  Qualification for 
and receipt of this distributed energy resources exemption does not exempt the 
customer from metering charges applicable to time-of-use (TOU) and real-time pricing, 
or exempt the customer from reasonable interconnection charges, non-bypassable 
charges as required in Preliminary Statement BB - Competition Transition Charge 
Responsibility for All Customers and CTC Procurement, or obligations determined by 
the Commission to result from participation in the purchase of power through the 
California Department of Water Resources, as provided in PU Code Section 353.7. 
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COMMERCIAL/INDUSTRIAL/GENERAL 
SCHEDULE E-20—SERVICE TO CUSTOMERS WITH MAXIMUM DEMANDS OF 1,000 KILOWATTS OR MORE 

CONTENTS: This rate schedule is divided into the following sections:  

 1. Applicability 11. Non-Firm Service Program  
 2. Territory 12. Non-Firm Service Rates  
 3. Firm Service Rates 13. Contracts  
 4. Definition Of Service Voltage 14. Billing  
 5. 

6. 
Definition Of Time Periods 
Power Factor Adjustments 

15. CARE Discount For Nonprofit 
Group-Living Facilities 

 

 7. 
8. 

Charges For Transformer Losses 
Standard Service Facilities 

16. Optional Optimal Billing Period 
Service 

 

 9. 
10. 

Special Facilities 
Arrangements For Visual-Display 
Metering 

17. Billing For Customers Without 
Interval Meters 

 

      
1. APPLICABILITY: Initial Assignment:  A customer is eligible for service under Schedule E-20 if the 

customer's maximum demand (as defined below) has exceeded 999 kilowatts for at 
least three consecutive months during the most recent 12-month period.  If 70 percent 
or more of the customer's energy use is for agricultural end-uses, the customer will be 
served under an agricultural schedule.   

Customer accounts which fail to qualify under these requirements will be evaluated for 
transfer to service under a different applicable rate schedule. 

The provisions of Schedule S—Standby Service Special Conditions 1 through 6 shall 
also apply to customers whose premises are regularly supplied in part (but not in whole) 
by electric energy from a nonutility source of supply.  These customers will pay monthly 
reservation charges as specified under Section 1 of Schedule S, in addition to all 
applicable Schedule E-20 charges.  Customers who utilize solar generating facilities 
which are less than or equal to one megawatt to serve load and who do not sell power 
or make more than incidental export of power into PG&E’s power grid and who have not 
elected service under Schedule E-NET, will be exempt from paying standby charges 
under this provision.  Any customer under a time-of-use rate schedule using electric 
generation technology that meets the criteria as defined in Electric Rule 1 for Distributed 
Energy Resources is exempt from the otherwise applicable Standby Reservation 
Charges.  Customers qualifying for this exemption shall be subject to the requirements 
outlined in Section 18 of this tariff. 

Transfers Off of Schedule E-20:  PG&E will review its Schedule E-20 accounts 
annually.  A customer will be eligible for continued service on Schedule E-20 if its 
maximum demand has either:  (1) Exceeded 999 kilowatts for at least 5 of the previous 
12 billing months, or (2) Exceeded 999 kilowatts for any 3 consecutive billing months of 
the previous 14 billing months.  If a customer's demand history fails both of these tests, 
PG&E will transfer that customer's account to service under a different applicable rate 
schedule, except as specified in the Energy Efficiency Adjustment provision below. 

Assignment of New Customers:  If a customer is new and PG&E believes that the 
customer's maximum demand will exceed 999 kilowatts and that the customer should 
not be served under a time-of-use agricultural schedule, PG&E will serve the customer's 
account under Schedule E-20. 
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COMMERCIAL/INDUSTRIAL/GENERAL 
SCHEDULE E-20—SERVICE TO CUSTOMERS WITH MAXIMUM DEMANDS OF 1,000 KILOWATTS OR MORE 

(Continued) 

16. OPTIONAL 
OPTIMAL 
BILLING 
PERIOD 
SERVICE:  
(Cont’d.) 

d. Proration of Charges 

All applicable customer charges, demand charges or other applicable fixed 
charges, shall be prorated as specified in Rule 9.  As specified in Rule 9, 
Sections A and B, the regular billing period will be once each month, and 
prorations for monthly bills of less than 27 or more than 33 days shall be 
calculated on the basis of the number of days in the period in question to the 
total number of days in an average month, as specified in Rule 9. 

e. Functional Assignment of Credit 

For billing purposes, the optional billing credit will be assigned to Generation.  

 

17. ELECTRIC 
EMERGENCY 
PLAN 
ROTATING 
BLOCK 
OUTAGES: 

As set forth in CPUC Decision 01-04-006, all transmission level customers except 
essential use customers, OBMC participants, net suppliers to the electrical grid, or 
others exempt by the Commission, are to be included in rotating outages in the event 
of an emergency.  A transmission level customer who refuses or fails to drop load 
shall be added to the next rotating outage group so that the customer does not 
escape curtailment.  If the transmission level customer fails to cooperate and drop 
load at PG&E's request, automatic equipment controlled by PG&E will be installed at 
the customer’s expense per Electric Rule 2.  A transmission level customer who 
refuses to drop load before installation of the equipment shall be subject to a penalty 
of $6/kWh for all load requested to be curtailed that is not curtailed.  The $6/kWh 
penalty shall not apply if the customer’s generation suffers a verified, forced outage 
and during times of scheduled maintenance.  The scheduled maintenance must be 
approved by both the ISO and PG&E, but approval may not be unreasonably withheld.   

 

18. STANDBY  
APPLICA- 
BILITY: 

DISTRIBUTED ENERGY RESOURCES EXEMPTION:  Customers qualifying for an 
exemption from standby charges under Public Utilities (PU) Code Sections 353.1 and 
353.3, as described above, must take service on a time-of-use (TOU) schedule in 
order to receive this exemption until a real-time pricing program, as described in PU 
Code 353.3, is made available.  Once available, customers qualifying for the standby 
charge exemption must participate in the real-time program referred to above.  
Qualification for and receipt of this distributed energy resources exemption does not 
exempt the customer from metering charges applicable to time-of-use (TOU) and real-
time pricing, or exempt the customer from reasonable interconnection charges, non-
bypassable charges as required in Preliminary Statement BB - Competition Transition 
Charge Responsibility for All Customers and CTC Procurement, or obligations 
determined by the Commission to result from participation in the purchase of power 
through the California Department of Water Resources, as provided in PU Code 
Section 353.7. 

 

 



 
  Revised Cal. P.U.C. Sheet No. 19211-E 
Pacific Gas and Electric Company Cancelling Revised Cal. P.U.C. Sheet No. 18493,   
San Francisco, California 19087-E 

Advice Letter No. 2286-E Issued by Date Filed September 18, 2002 
Decision No.  Karen A. Tomcala Effective October 1, 2002 
  Vice President Resolution No.  
46843  Regulatory Relations 

 

SCHEDULE E-25—RESTRICTED VARIABLE-PEAK-PERIOD TIME-OF-USE SERVICE TO WATER AGENCIES 

1. APPLICABILITY: This is an optional firm-service schedule for customers whose Standard Industrial 
Classification (SIC) code is 4941 (water supply) or 4952 (sewerage systems) and 
whose maximum demand (maximum power requirement) is 500 kilowatts (kW) or 
more for three consecutive months unless the customer is an "agricultural water 
agency," as described below. 

The provisions of Schedule S--Standby Service Special Conditions 1 through 6 shall 
also apply to customers whose premises are regularly supplied in part (but not in 
whole) by electric energy from a nonutility source of supply. These customers will pay 
monthly reservation charges as specified under Section 1 of Schedule S, in addition 
to all applicable Schedule E-25 charges. 

Definition of Maximum Demand:  Demand will be averaged over 30-minute 
intervals.  "Maximum demand" will be the highest of all the 30-minute averages for the 
billing month.  If the customer's use of electricity is intermittent or subject to violent 
fluctuations, a 5-minute or 15-minute interval may be used instead of the 30-minute 
interval.  If the customer has any welding machines, the customer's diversified 
resistance welder load, calculated in accordance with Section J of Rule 2, will be 
considered its maximum demand if it exceeds the maximum demand that results from 
averaging the customer's demand over 30-minute intervals.  The customer's 
maximum-peak-period demand will be the highest of all the 30-minute averages for 
the peak period during the billing month.  (See Section 5 for a definition of "Peak-
Period.") 

Transfers off Schedule E-25:  If the customer's maximum demand drops below 
500 kW and remains there for 12 consecutive months, PG&E will transfer the 
customer's account from Schedule E-25 to Schedule E-19 or a different applicable 
rate schedule. 

Agricultural Water Agencies:  If more than 70 percent of the water pumped on 
the customer's account goes to agricultural applications, the account must be served 
on an agricultural schedule.  Schedule E-25 is open only to nonagricultural water 
agencies. 

Standby Demand:  For customers for whom Schedule S--Standby Service Special 
Conditions 1 through 6 apply, standby demand is the portion of a customer's 
maximum demand in any month caused by nonoperation of the customer's alternate 
source of power, and for which a demand charge is paid under the regular service 
schedule.  Customers who utilize solar generating facilities which are less than or 
equal to one megawatt to serve load and who do not sell power or make more than 
incidental export of power into PG&E’s power grid and who have not elected service 
under Schedule E-NET, will be exempt from paying standby charges under this 
provision.  Any customer under a time-of-use rate schedule using electric generation 
technology that meets the criteria as defined in Electric Rule 1 for Distributed Energy 
Resources is exempt from the otherwise applicable Standby Reservation Charges.  
Customers qualifying for this exemption shall be subject to the requirements outlined 
in Section 13 of this tariff. 

If the customer imposes standby demand in any month, then the regular service 
maximum demand charge will be reduced by the applicable reservation capacity 
charge (see Schedule S Special Condition 1). 

To qualify for the above reduction in the maximum demand charge, the customer 
must, within 30 days of the regular meter-read date, demonstrate to the satisfaction of 
PG&E the amount of standby demand in any month.  This may be done by submitting 
to PG&E a completed Electric Standby Service Log Sheet (Form 79-726). 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(L) 
 
 (Continued) 
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SCHEDULE E-25—RESTRICTED VARIABLE-PEAK-PERIOD TIME-OF-USE SERVICE TO WATER AGENCIES 
(Continued) 

2. TERRITORY: Schedule E-25 applies everywhere PG&E provides electricity service. (L) 

3. RATES: 

 
 
SECONDARY (E-25S) 

 
 

Transmission 

  
 

Distribution 

Public 
Purpose 

Programs 

  
 

Generation 

Nuclear 
Decom-

missioning 

  
Reliability 
Services 

  
Total 
Rate 

 

Demand Charges (per kW)             
            

Maximum Peak-Period Demand             
          Summer –  $5.86 (I) –  $7.49 (R) –  –  $13.35  
          Winter –  – –  – –  –  –  

            
Maximum Part-Peak-Period Demand             
          Summer –  $1.62 (I) –  $2.08 (R) –  –  $3.70  
          Winter –  $1.59 (I) –  $2.06 (R) –  –  $3.65  

            
Maximum Demand             
          Summer $1.59  $1.67 (I) –  ($2.11) (R) –  $1.40  $2.55  
          Winter $1.59  $1.67 (I) –  ($2.11) (R) –  $1.40  $2.55  

            
Energy Charges (per kWh)             

            
Peak-Period             
          Summer –  $0.00919 (I) $0.00350  $0.08950 (R) $0.00036 (I)  –  $0.10255  
          Winter –  – –  – –  –  –  

            
Part-Peak-Period             
          Summer –  $0.00521 (I) $0.00350  $0.04903 (R) $0.00036 (I)  –  $0.05810  
          Winter –  $0.00573 (I) $0.00350  $0.05433 (R) $0.00036 (I)  –  $0.06392  

            
Off-Peak-Period             
          Summer –  $0.00453 (I) $0.00350  $0.04220 (R) $0.00036 (I)  –  $0.05059  
          Winter –  $0.00451 (I) $0.00350  $0.04201 (R) $0.00036 (I)  –  $0.05038  

            
Average Rate Limiter             
   (per kWh in summer months) –  – –  – –  –  $0.14043   

            
Peak Period Rate Limiter             
   (per kWh in summer months) –  – –  – –  –  $0.97773  

            
Customer Charge             
   (per meter per month) –  $175.00 –  – –  –  $175.00  

            
Transmission Revenue Balancing             
Account Adjustment Rate             
   per kWh per month ($0.00145)  – –  $0.00145 –  –  $0.00000  

 

(Continued) 
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SCHEDULE E-25—RESTRICTED VARIABLE-PEAK-PERIOD TIME-OF-USE SERVICE TO WATER AGENCIES 
(Continued) 

11. CONTRACTS: Schedule E-25 is an experimental rate, the future availability of which is subject to 
review.  To begin service under Schedule E-25, the customer must sign a contract 
with an initial expiration date of December 31, 1992.  At least 30 days prior to this 
expiration date, PG&E will inform the customer if the rate will not be extended.  If it is 
extended, the contract will automatically continue in effect for successive terms of 
one year each until it is canceled.  The customer or PG&E may cancel a contract at 
the end of a term by giving written notice at least 30 days before the end of the term.  
The contract will be canceled automatically if sustained low maximum demand (below 
500 kW—see "Applicability") requires that the account be transferred to a different 
rate schedule. 

 

12. BILLING: A customer’s bill is first calculated according to the total rates and conditions above.  
The following adjustments are made depending on the option applicable to the 
customer. 

Bundled Service Customers receive supply and delivery services solely from PG&E.  
The customer’s bill is based on the Total Rate set forth above and the Energy 
Procurement Surcharge (EPS).  The Power Exchange (supply) component is 
determined by multiplying the average Power Exchange cost for Schedule E-25 for 
each time period during the last month by the customer’s total usage for each time 
period. 

Direct Access Customers purchase energy from an energy service provider and 
continue receiving delivery services from PG&E.  The Power Exchange component is 
determined as specified for a Bundled Service Customer.  The bill will be calculated 
as for a Bundled Service Customer, but the customer will receive a credit for the 
Power Exchange component. 

Hourly PX Pricing Option Customers receive supply and delivery services solely 
from PG&E.  A customer taking Hourly PX Pricing Option service must have an 
interval  meter installed at its premise to record hourly usage since Power Exchange 
costs change hourly.  The bill for a Hourly PX Pricing Option Customer is determined 
by calculating the bill as if it were a Bundled Service Customer, then crediting the bill 
by the amount of the Power Exchange component, as determined for Bundled Service 
and Direct Access Customers, then adding the hourly Power Exchange component 
which is determined  by multiplying the hourly energy used in the billing period by the 
hourly cost of energy from the Power Exchange. 

Nothing in this rate schedule prohibits a marketer or broker from negotiating with 
customers the method by which their customer will pay the CTC charge. 

 

13. STANDBY 
 APPLICA-
 BILITY: 

DISTRIBUTED ENERGY RESOURCES EXEMPTION:  Customers qualifying for an 
exemption from standby charges under Public Utilities (PU) Code Sections 353.1 and 
353.3, as described above, must take service on a time-of-use (TOU) schedule in 
order to receive this exemption until a real-time pricing program, as described in PU 
Code 353.3, is made available.  Once available, customers qualifying for the standby 
charge exemption must participate in the real-time program referred to above.  
Qualification for and receipt of this distributed energy resources exemption does not 
exempt the customer from metering charges applicable to time-of-use (TOU) and real-
time pricing, or exempt the customer from reasonable interconnection charges, non-
bypassable charges as required in Preliminary Statement BB - Competition Transition 
Charge Responsibility for All Customers and CTC Procurement, or obligations 
determined by the Commission to result from participation in the purchase of power 
through the California Department of Water Resources, as provided in PU Code 
Section 353.7. 
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COMMERCIAL/INDUSTRIAL/GENERAL 
SCHEDULE E-36—SMALL GENERAL SERVICE TO OIL AND GAS EXTRACTION CUSTOMERS 

1. APPLICABILITY: Schedule E-36 is an optional firm-service rate schedule for customers whose Standard 
Industrial Classification (SIC) code is 1311 (crude petroleum and natural gas extraction).  
An eligible customer with maximum demand under 500 kW may elect to take service 
under either Schedule E-36 or Schedule 37.  Schedule E-37 is a demand metered 
time-of-use service option.  Schedule E-36 is a non-demand metered non-time-of-use 
service option.  An eligible customer with maximum demand over 499 kW may elect to 
take service under Schedule E-37 on a voluntary basis, rather than the otherwise 
applicable mandatory service under Schedule E-19 or Schedule E-20, but is not eligible 
to take service under Schedule E-36.  A customer with more than 70 percent of the 
energy usage for water pumping for agricultural applications must take service under an 
agricultural schedule. 

 

 Initial Assignment:  An eligible customer electing Schedule E-36 or E-37 must take 
service under Schedule E-37 if the customer's maximum billing demand has exceeded 
499 kilowatts for at least three consecutive months during the most recent 12-month 
period.  Otherwise, an eligible customer electing Schedule E-36 or E-37 may elect to take 
service under either Schedule E-36 or Schedule E-37. 

Customer accounts which fail to qualify under these requirements will be evaluated for 
transfer to service under a different applicable rate schedule. Miscellaneous electrical 
loads incidental to the operation of the account under SIC Code 1311 will be considered 
SIC Code 1311 use. 

The provisions of Schedule S--Standby Service Special Conditions 1 through 6 shall also 
apply to customers whose premises are regularly supplied in part (but not in whole) by 
electric energy from a nonutility source of supply.  These customers will pay monthly 
reservation charges as specified under Section 1 of Schedule S in addition to all 
applicable Schedule E-36 charges.  Customers who utilize solar generating facilities 
which are less than or equal to one megawatt to serve load and who do not sell power or 
make more than incidental export of power into PG&E’s power grid and who have not 
elected service under Schedule E-NET, will be exempt from paying standby charges 
under this provision.  Any customer under a time-of-use rate schedule using electric 
generation technology that meets the criteria as defined in Electric Rule 1 for Distributed 
Energy Resources is exempt from the otherwise applicable Standby Reservation 
Charges.  Customers qualifying for this exemption shall be subject to the requirements 
outlined in Section 6 of this tariff. 

 

 Transfers Off of Schedule E-36:  If PG&E determines that a customer is not properly 
classified under SIC code 1311, PG&E will transfer that customer's account off 
Schedule E-36 and onto a different applicable rate schedule.  

 

 Assignment of New Customers:  If an eligible customer elects Schedule E-36 or E-37 
but is new or lacks a sufficient usage history, and PG&E believes that the customer's 
maximum demand is likely to be over 499 kilowatts, PG&E will require the customer to 
take service under Schedule E-37.   

 

2.  TERRITORY: This rate schedule applies everywhere PG&E provides electricity service.  

 

(Continued) 
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COMMERCIAL/INDUSTRIAL/GENERAL 
SCHEDULE E-36—SMALL GENERAL SERVICE TO OIL AND GAS EXTRACTION CUSTOMERS 

(Continued) 

5.  BILLING: A customer’s bill is first calculated according to the total rates and conditions above and 
provided in the Agreement.  The following adjustments are made depending on the option 
applicable to the customer. 

Bundled Service Customers receive supply and delivery services solely from PG&E.  
The customer’s bill is based on the Total Rate set forth above and the Energy 
Procurement Surcharge (EPS), as provided in Schedule E-EPS.  The Power Exchange 
component is determined by multiplying the average Power Exchange cost for the 
customer’s otherwise applicable schedule for each time period (where applicable) during 
the last month by the customer’s total usage for each time period (where applicable). 

Direct Access Customers purchase energy from an energy service provider and 
continue receiving delivery services from PG&E.  The Power Exchange component is 
determined as specified for a Bundled Service Customer.  The bill will be calculated as for 
a Bundled Service Customer, but the customer will receive a credit for the Power 
Exchange component.   

Hourly PX Pricing Option Customers receive supply and delivery service solely from 
PG&E.  A customer taking Hourly PX Pricing Option service must have an interval meter 
installed at its premise to record hourly usage, since Power Exchange costs change 
hourly.  The bill for a Hourly PX Pricing Option Customer is determined by calculating the 
bill as if it were a Bundled Service Customer, then crediting the bill by the amount of the 
Power Exchange component, as determined for Bundled Service and Direct Access 
Customers, then adding the hourly Power Exchange component which is determined  by 
multiplying the hourly energy used in the billing period by the hourly cost of energy from 
the Power Exchange. 

Nothing in this rate schedule prohibits a marketer or broker from negotiating with 
customers the method by which their customer will pay the CTC charge. 

 

STANDBY 
APPLICABILITY: 

DISTRIBUTED ENERGY RESOURCES EXEMPTION:  Customers qualifying for an 
exemption from standby charges under Public Utilities (PU) Code Sections 353.1 and 
353.3, as described above, must transfer to Schedules A-6, to receive this exemption until 
a real-time pricing program, as described in PU Code 353.3, is made available.  Once 
available, customers qualifying for the standby charge exemption must participate in the 
real-time program referred to above.  Qualification for and receipt of this distributed 
energy resources exemption does not exempt the customer from metering charges 
applicable to time-of-use (TOU) and real-time pricing, or exempt the customer from 
reasonable interconnection charges, non-bypassable charges as required in Preliminary 
Statement BB - Competition Transition Charge Responsibility for All Customers and CTC 
Procurement, or obligations determined by the Commission to result from participation in 
the purchase of power through the California Department of Water Resources, as 
provided in PU Code Section 353.7. 
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COMMERCIAL/INDUSTRIAL/GENERAL 
SCHEDULE E-37—MEDIUM GENERAL DEMAND-METERED TIME-OF-USE SERVICE  

TO OIL AND GAS EXTRACTION CUSTOMERS 

1.  APPLICABILITY: Schedule E-37 is an optional firm-service rate schedule for customers whose Standard 
Industrial Classification (SIC) code is 1311 (crude petroleum and natural gas 
extraction). An eligible customer with maximum demand under 500 kW may elect to 
take service under either Schedule E-36 or Schedule 37.  Schedule E-37 is a demand 
metered time-of-use service option.  Schedule E-36 is a non-demand metered 
non-time-of-use service option.  An eligible customer with maximum demand over 
499 kW may elect to take service under Schedule E-37 on a voluntary basis, rather 
than the otherwise applicable mandatory service under Schedule E-19 or 
Schedule E-20, but is not eligible to take service under Schedule E-36.  A customer with 
more than 70 percent of the energy usage for water pumping for agricultural 
applications must take service under an agricultural schedule.   

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  Initial Assignment:  An eligible customer electing Schedule E-36 or E-37 must 
take service under Schedule E-37 if the customer's maximum billing demand (as 
defined below) has exceeded 499 kilowatts for at least three consecutive months during 
the most recent 12-month period.  Otherwise, an eligible customer electing Schedule E-
36 or E-37 may elect to take service under either Schedule E-36 or Schedule E-37. 

Customer accounts which fail to qualify under these requirements will be evaluated for 
transfer to service under a different applicable rate schedule. Miscellaneous electrical 
loads incidental to the operation of the account under SIC Code 1311 will be considered 
SIC Code 1311 use. 

The provisions of Schedule S—Standby Service Special Conditions 1 through 6 shall 
also apply to customers whose premises are regularly supplied in part (but not in whole) 
by electric energy from a nonutility source of supply.  These customers will pay monthly 
reservation charges as specified under Section 1 of Schedule S in addition to all 
applicable Schedule E-37 charges.  Customers who utilize solar generating facilities 
which are less than or equal to one megawatt to serve load and who do not sell power 
or make more than incidental export of power into PG&E’s power grid and who have not 
elected service under Schedule E-NET, will be exempt from paying standby charges 
under this provision.  Any customer under a time-of-use rate schedule using electric 
generation technology that meets the criteria as defined in Electric Rule 1 for Distributed 
Energy Resources is exempt from the otherwise applicable Standby Reservation 
Charges.  Customers qualifying for this exemption shall be subject to the requirements 
outlined in Section 12 of this tariff. 

 

 Time-of-Use One-Time Meter Charges:  Depending upon whether or not an 
Installation or Processing Charge applies, the customer will be served under one of 
these rates under Schedule E-37:   

Rate W:  Applies to customers whose account does not have an appropriate 
time-of-use meter.  The customer must pay an "Installation Charge" prior to 
taking service under this schedule. 

Rate X:  Applies to customers whose account has an appropriate time-of-use 
meter, but is not currently being served under this schedule.  The customer will be 
required to pay a "Processing Charge" prior to taking service under this 
schedule. 

 

 

(Continued) 
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COMMERCIAL/INDUSTRIAL/GENERAL 
SCHEDULE E-37—MEDIUM GENERAL DEMAND-METERED TIME-OF-USE SERVICE 

TO OIL AND GAS EXTRACTION CUSTOMERS 
(Continued) 

11. BILLING: 
(Cont’d.) 

Direct Access Customers purchase energy from an energy service provider and 
continue receiving delivery services from PG&E.  The Power Exchange component is 
determined as specified for a Bundled Service Customer.  The bill will be calculated as 
for a Bundled Service Customer, but the customer will receive a credit for the Power 
Exchange component.   

Hourly PX Pricing Option Customers receive supply and delivery service solely from 
PG&E.  A customer taking Hourly PX Pricing Option service must have an interval meter 
installed at its premise to record hourly usage, since Power Exchange costs change 
hourly.  The bill for a Hourly PX Pricing Option Customer is determined by calculating the 
bill as if it were a Bundled Service Customer, then crediting the bill by the amount of the 
Power Exchange component, as determined for Bundled Service and Direct Access 
Customers, then adding the hourly Power Exchange component which is determined  by 
multiplying the hourly energy used in the billing period by the hourly cost of energy from 
the Power Exchange. 

Nothing in this rate schedule prohibits a marketer or broker from negotiating with 
customers the method by which their customer will pay the CTC charge. 

 
 
 
 
 

12. STANDBY 
APPLICA- 
BILITY: 

DISTRIBUTED ENERGY RESOURCES EXEMPTION:  Customers qualifying for an 
exemption from standby charges under Public Utilities (PU) Code Sections 353.1 and 
353.3, as described above, must transfer to Schedule E-19, to receive this exemption 
until a real-time pricing program, as described in PU Code 353.3, is made available.  
Once available, customers qualifying for the standby charge exemption must participate 
in the real-time program referred to above.  Qualification for and receipt of this 
distributed energy resources exemption does not exempt the customer from metering 
charges applicable to time-of-use (TOU) and real-time pricing, or exempt the customer 
from reasonable interconnection charges, non-bypassable charges as required in 
Preliminary Statement BB - Competition Transition Charge Responsibility for All 
Customers and CTC Procurement, or obligations determined by the Commission to 
result from participation in the purchase of power through the California Department of 
Water Resources, as provided in PU Code Section 353.7. 
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SCHEDULE S—STANDBY SERVICE 

APPLICABILITY: PG&E will supply electricity and capacity on a standby basis under the terms of this 
schedule for customers:  (1) whose supply requirements would otherwise be delivered 
through PG&E-owned facilities (including Independent System Operator 
(ISO)-controlled transmission facilities) but are regularly and completely provided 
through facilities not owned by PG&E; (2) who at times take auxiliary service (by means 
of a double-throw switch) from another public utility and who signed Standard 
Form 79-285 prior to the day after the Commission ends the rate freeze ordered by 
Assembly Bill 1890; (3) who require PG&E to provide reserve capacity and stand ready 
at all times to supply electricity on an irregular or noncontinuous basis; or (4) whose 
nonutility source of generation does not qualify under items (1), (2), or (3) above, but 
who qualify for and elect to receive back-up service under the provisions of Special 
Condition 7 below.  Any customer under a time-of-use rate schedule using electric 
generation technology that meets the criteria as defined in Electric Rule 1 for Distributed 
Energy Resources is exempt from the otherwise applicable Standby Reservation 
Charges.  Customers qualifying for this exemption will continue to pay the applicable 
energy, reactive demand, customer and meter charges provided for under this rate 
schedule, and shall be subject to the requirements outlined in Special Condition 11 of 
this tariff. 

Customers whose premises are:  (1) supplied only in part by electric energy from a 
non-utility source of supply, and who do not qualify for or elect to take back-up service 
under the provisions of Special Condition 7, and/or (2) whose regular non-utility source 
of supply is subject to an extended outage as defined under Special Condition 9, will 
receive service under one of PG&E's other applicable rate schedules.  However, this 
service will be provided subject to the provisions of Special Conditions 1 through 6 
and 8 through 10 below, and reservation charges as specified under Section 1 will also 
be applicable.  Customers who utilize solar generating facilities which are less than or 
equal to one megawatt and who do not sell power or make more than incidental export 
of power into PG&E’s power grid and who have not elected service under 
Schedule E-NET, will be exempt from paying the standby reservation charge provided 
herein. 

 

TERRITORY: PG&E’s entire service territory.  
 

(Continued) 
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SCHEDULE S—STANDBY SERVICE 
(Continued) 

SPECIAL 
CONDITIONS: 
(Cont’d.) 

8. POWER FACTOR ADJUSTMENT:  When the customer's Reservation Capacity is 
greater than 400 kW, the bill will be adjusted based on the power factor.  The 
power factor is derived from the ratio of kWh to kVAh consumed in the month.  
Power factors are averaged and rounded to the nearest whole percent. 

The rates in this rate schedule are based on a power factor of 85 percent.  If the 
average power factor is greater than 85 percent, the total monthly bill, excluding 
any taxes and the Energy Procurement Surcharge (EPS) as provided in 
Schedule E-EPS, will be reduced by 0.06 percent for each percentage point above 
85 percent.  If the average power factor is less than 85 percent, the total monthly 
bill, excluding any taxes and the EPS as provided in Schedule E-EPS, will be 
increased by 0.06 percent for each percentage point below 85 percent. 

The power factor adjustment will be assigned to generation for billing purposes. 

The customer shall pay only the greater of the power factor adjustment and the 
reactive demand charge. 

Generators for which ISO standards apply must also meet power factor 
requirements specified in the ISO tariff. 

9. EXTENDED OUTAGES:  If a customer's generation equipment or alternative 
supply source is subject to an extended outage, and this outage is expected to 
persist for at least one complete regular billing cycle, the customer may request 
alternate billing under the terms of that otherwise-applicable, demand-metered 
regular service tariff indicated by the customer's current reservation capacity, by 
providing formal written notification to PG&E.  Billing under the indicated 
otherwise-applicable schedule would begin with the customer's first regular meter 
read date after the beginning of the outage.  After PG&E is notified that the 
generation equipment has been returned to service, billing under Schedule S will 
resume as of the last regular meter read date that has preceded resolution of the 
outage.  In the interim, reservation charges as specified under Section 1 of this 
tariff would continue to apply to the customer's bill, in addition to all charges from 
the indicated otherwise-applicable tariff. 
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SCHEDULE S—STANDBY SERVICE 
(Continued) 

SPECIAL 
CONDITIONS: 
(Cont’d.) 

10. NON-TIME-OF-USE METERING: In those cases where PG&E deems it is not 
cost-effective to install a time-of-use (TOU) meter, PG&E will estimate the 
customer’s kWh usage for each TOU period, and apply all TOU charges to the 
estimated kWh usage by TOU period.  PG&E will estimate the customer’s total 
kWh usage in the billing period to kWh usage within each TOU period based on a 
percentage breakdown using the ratio of the number of hours in each TOU period 
to total hours in the billing period. 

11. DISTRIBUTED ENERGY RESOURCES EXEMPTION:  Public Utilities (PU) Code 
Sections 353.1 and 353.3, provide for certain exemptions of standby reservation 
charges for qualifying “distributed energy resources.”  See Electric Rule 1 for 
definition of Distributed Energy Resources.  Customers qualifying for an exemption 
from standby charges under PU Code Sections 353.1 and 353.3, as described 
above, must take service on a time-of-use (T0U) schedule in order to receive this 
exemption until a real-tme pricing program, as described in PU Code 353.3, is 
made available.  Once available, cutomers qualifiying for the distributed energy 
resources exemption must participate in the real-time program referred to above.  
Qualification for and receipt of this distributed energy resources exemption does 
not exempt the customer from metering charges applicable to time-of-use (TOU) 
and real-time pricing, or exempt the customer from reasonable interconnection 
charges, non-bypassable charges as required in Preliminary Statement BB - 
Competition Transition Charge Responsibility for All Customers and CTC 
Procurement, or obligations determined by the Commission to result from 
participation in the purchase of power through the California Department of Water 
Resources, as provided in PU Code Section 353.7. 
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